Rule 2 33

Form 2 17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s

proposals
Name of Cormpany Company number
Anglo-Holt Construction Limited 00960993
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham Court case number
District Registry 8035 of 2015

[ full name of court)

{a) Insen full name(s) and
address(es) of
admimstrator(s)

Birmungham B2 5AF

We (a) Guy Mander and Dhana Frangou of

Baker Tilly Restructuning and Recovery LLP, St Phulips Point, Temple Row,

* Delete as apphicable  attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) Insert date (b) 24 March 2015

Signed

Jo%dmmlstrator(s)
Dated 2 arch 2015

—

Contact Details’

You do not have to give any contact information 1n
the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will help Companies
House to contact you 1f there 1s a query on the form
The contact wiformation that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record

Guy Edward Brooke Mander

Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP, St Phulips Point, Temple
L_Row, Birmingham B2 SAF

Reference GEM\CJLAPAL/1069796 Tel 0121214 3100
DX Number 13134 DX Exchange BIRMINGHAM
When you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Regisirar of Companies at
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A440910D"
A35 26/03/2015 #71

COMPANIES HOUSE




IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE, CHANCERY DIVISION,
BIRMINGHAM DISTRICT REGISTRY NO 8035 OF 2015

IN THE MATTER OF

ANGLO-HOLT CONSTRUCTION LIMITED IN ADMINISTRATION
(“THE COMPANY")

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS AND REPORT

24 MARCH 2015

GUY MANDER AND DIANA FRANGOU
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS

APPOINTED 4 FEBRUARY 2015

BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP
ST PHILIPS POINT
TEMPLE ROW
BIRMINGHAM
B2 5AF

ADMPO790 (CREDITORS™ MEETING) - 2010v260814




CONTENTS
SECTIONS
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT
2 EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE ADMINISTRATION
3 STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
4 CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION
5 CREDITORS’ CLAIMS AND DIVIDEND PROSPECTS
6 JOINT ADMINISTRATORS® RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
7 MEETING OF CREDITORS
8. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS
9 PROPOSED EXIT FROM ADMINISTRATION
10 COSTS AND JOINT ADMINISTRATORS® REMUNERATION
11 EC REGULATIONS

APPENDICES

A STATUTORY INFORMATION

B STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

C SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
D NOTICE OF A MEETING OF CREDITORS

E FORM OF PROXY

F INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 (AS AMENDED) ENTITLEMENT TO VOTE
G PROOF OF DEBT FORM

H CHARGING, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS POLICY STATEMENT
I CURRENT CHARGE OUT AND DISBURSEMENT RATES

J “CATEGORY 2” DISBURSEMENTS TABLE

K JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ POST-APPOINTMENT TIME COST ANALYSIS
L. ANALYSIS OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

M JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PRE-APPOINTMENT TIME COST ANALYSIS




1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

The Joint Administrators are pleased to present their Proposals and Report pursuant to
Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) and Rule 2 33 of
the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

This proposal has been prepared solely to comply with the statutory requirements of
Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) It has not been
prepared for use 1n respect of any other purpose, or to inform any investment decision
1n relation to any debt or financial interest in the Company Any estimated outcomes
for creditors are 1llustrative and may be subject to sigmficant change Neither the
Adminstrators nor Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP accept any hability
whatsoever arising as a result of any decision or action taken or refrained from as a
result of information contained 1n this proposal.

2. EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE ADMINISTRATION
Brief background

The Company was incorporated in 1969 and traded as a builder and ciwil engineening
contractor from frechold and long leaschold premises in West Bromwich It employed
67 members of staff in January 20135

The Company specialised in the design, construction and development of industrial
and commercial buildings for clients on a nationwide basis, with a bias recently
towards projects in the leisure sector That included some high profile projects, such
as building new hotels for Premier Inn and Travelodge in particular

The Company had been profitable for many years. However, the Company suffered
trading losses {estimated at c£3 8m on a management accounts basis) in the year to
Apnl 2014. As a result of these losses and the exposure of the parent company, Anglo
Holt Group Limited (“Group™), to the Company’s bond habilities, the decision was
taken to extend the Company’s year-end to 30 June 2014 and for Group to recapitalise
the Company’s balance sheet with an equity mjection of £2 Sm

However, further sigruficant losses were suffered and total losses from May 2013 to
November 2014 were c£7m (as reflected in the draft accounts for the 14 months ended
30 June 2014). To mitigate these further losses, Group loaned the Company £1m 1n
each of November and December 2014 which Company management believed would
be sufficient to stabilise the trading and cash-flow position through to the end of April
2015 and to enabie the Company to effect a turnaround

In early January 2015, following the reporting of December job costs, further losses of
c£1 6m were identified on contracts 1n progress, further potential risks were also
identified As a result of 1ts exposure to the Company’s bond habilities, Group was
both unable and unwilling to advance further funds Without further funding being
available from Group, there was a lack of working capital, mability to pay supphers
and sub-contractors as they fell due and therefore mounting creditor pressure

On 26 January 2015, the Directors met with Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery
LLP (“Baker Tilly”) to seek advice and assistance in relation to the wviability of the
Company and to assess the options available Baker Tilly advised the Company was

Baker Tilly 24 March 2015
GEM\CIL\PAL/1069796/7/ADMPO790-201 0v260814



mnsolvent and the directors should take steps to protect the position of creditors whilst
seeking any interest in the Company’s business/contracts Leshie Keats (Quantity
Surveyors) were engaged to see if there was any interest in the contract base on a
discreet basis

The Company had a number of ongoing contracts, the costs of continuing to run these
sites was estimated at c£1 2m per week As the Company could no longer support the
ongoing costs of these contracts and 1n order to protect the position for the benefit of
creditors as a whole, work was suspended by management on these sites

The Directors filed a Notice of Intention to appoint admimstrators on 30 January 2015
and following consent from Barclays Bank PLC and n the absence of any definitive
interest 1n the Company’s contract base, Guy Mander and Diana Frangou of Baker
Tilly were subsequently appointed Joint Admimstrators by the Directors on 4 February
2015

Company’s trading history

Relevant extracts from the Company’s audited financial statements and draft accounts
are summarised below

Period Ended 30/06/2014 30/04/2013 30/04/2012
(14 months) (Year) (Year)

Draft Audited Audited
£000 £°000 £°000

Profit & Loss

Turnover 67,675 43,862 53,603

Cost of sales (68,890} (39,523) (48,272)

Gross profit/(loss) (1,220) 4338 5,331

Admimstrative (5,635) (4,199) (4,975)

Expenses

Operating (6,855) 139 356

profit/(loss)

Net profit/(loss) (6,809) 115 229

Balance Sheet

Fixed Assets 1,292 1,314 1,357

Current Assets 19,430 11,275 15,382

Total Assets 20,722 12,588 16,740

Total Liabilities (20,667) (8,224) (12,490)

Shareholders’ Funds 55 4,364 4,250

3 STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

The Directors’ estimated Statement of Affairs as at 4 February 2015 1s shown at
Appendix B The document has been approved by Mr Simon Garland and was
prepared for the Directors by AGS Accountants and Business Advisors Limited No
Statements of Concurrence have been provided as Mr Garland acted as Finance
Director of the Company

Baker Tilly 24 March 2015
GEM\CJL\PAL/1069796/7/ADMP0790-2010v260814




CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION
4.1 Purpose of the Administration

Paragraph 3 to Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) sets out the
purposes of an adminstration The Joint Administrators must perform their functions
with the objective of erther

(a) rescuing the company as a going concern, or

(b) achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be
hkely 1f the company were wound up (without first being 1n administration); or

(c) realising property 1 order to make a distnibution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

The Company had effectively ceased all site trading activity prior to our appointment,
therefore, objective (a) was not considered feasible; the Company was no longer a
going concern at the time of our appomtment and an initial review of the individual
contracts had 1dentified that the business as a whole was unlikely to be attractive to
any potential purchaser

Accordingly we have sought to achieve objective (b) by securing the remaining assets
and conducting an orderly disposal process, including seeking to maximise value and
mitigate creditor claims in respect of the ongoing and completed contracts, and taking
steps to realise the Company’s tangible assets

4.2 Strategy

Upon our appomtment we attended the Company’s head office to take control and
secure the assets  As set out above, Leslie Keats had been engaged to seek appetite for
novation of some or all of the Company’s contracts in the days leading up to
appointment of the Administrators Following our appointment Leshe Keats were
mstructed as Quantity Surveyors by the Admimstrators to review and resolve the
ongoing contracts and the completed contract debtors and retentions

They immediately made contact with all the Employers 1n relation to the Company’s
ongoing contracts to inform them of the position and continued to seek to generate
mterested parties

This process generated 2 parties who also expressed an interest i the business on a
wider scale. However, after review of the initial information provided, neither party
made an offer.

Lambert Smith Hampton Group Limited (“LSH™)} (formerly ES (Group) Ltd) were
mstructed to act as the Joint Admmnistrators’ agents to market and sell the property,
and to sell the Company’s chattel assets by thewr recommended method of an online
auction, which 1s to be held 1n late Apnl 2015

Unfortunately, due to the cessation of trade the Admimistrators had to make 52 out of
the 67 employees redundant on the day of appointment The remaiming 15 employees

Baker Tilly 24 March 2015

GEM\CJL\PAL/1069796/7/ADMP0790-2010v260814




assisted the Adminustrators and Leslie Keats m carrying out their duties including the
provision of inherent knowledge and commercial information n relation to the
contracts, the majonity have since also been made redundant and one employee
remains We have assisted the employees make their claims from the Redundancy
Payments Office

4.3 Realisation of Assets
4.3.1 Book Debts / Work in Progress (“WIP”)

As at the date of our appointment, the Company was owed c£8 1m by way of invoices
raised, outstanding applications, work 1n progress and retentions This figure consists
of amounts owed on both the ongoing contracts and completed contracts

Leshe Keats had contact with 26 parties who had expressed an interest in the
Company’s ongowing contracts Confidentiality agreements were signed by several
parties and further information was provided to them, however, no offers were
recerved for any of the contracts. The Employers of each contract, some of whom have
formally determined their respective contract as 1s their right under the terms, are
therefore arranging completion of those contracts by alternative contractors

Ongoing Contracts

The amounts owed to the Company 1n respect of ongoing contracts 15 ¢£5 3m This 18
split as follows

e Invoices raised - £1.6m
e Apphcations/WIP - £2 6m
e Retentions - £1 1m

£53m

The terms of the contracts vary but are generally industry standard forms, the key
1ssue¢ being that any form of insolvency constitutes a breach under which the Employer
can legitimately determune the Company’s employment under the contract Following
such termination, the Employer can engage other companies to complete the
Company’s works and withhold payments otherwise due to the Company until such
time as the works are complete and defects periods have expired This position 15
further exacerbated given the Company’s design liability and extended warranties

Accordingly any legitimate losses ansing from the above are recoverable from any
montes otherwise due to the Company

Completed Centracts

The Company 1s also owed c£2 8m 1n respect of contracts already completed, c£2 2m
of this relates to retentions withheld

A number of the Employers, pnimarily those relating to ongoing contracts or certain
recently completed contracts, have the benefit of performance bonds secuning losses of
up to 10% of the value of that contract These are payable under an insurance policy

Baker Tilly 24 March 2015

GEM\CJL\PAL/1069796/7/ADMPO790-2010v260814




for which the insurer then has a claim against the Company and the other indemmifiers
of the policy, including Group

Leslie Keats has estimated that 1t 1s likely to take between 18 and 36 months to
complete the debt collection process due to contract completion / end of defects penod
dates Due to the ongoing discussions and so as not to prejudice the Company’s
ongoing negotiations with Employers, we are unable to provide estimated realisable
values at this stage Suffice 1t to say, as 1s customary in construction insolvencies, the
level of realisations 1s expected to be significantly less than book value for all the
reasons set out above

4.3.2 Cash at Bank

The Company had bank accounts with several financial institutions £1 63m has been
recerved 1nto the administration bank account to date.

4.3.3 Land and Buildings

The property compnses ¢16,000 sq ft of office and warehouse accommodation along
with considerable parking space, situated at Birmingham Road, West Bromwich It 1s
sphit mto 2 land titles, one of which 1s owned freehold by the Company with the other
owned by way of long-lease with Sandwell Borough Council Whilst there arc legal
charges 1n favour of Barclays Bank PLC (“the Bank™), no monies were owed to the
Bank as at the date of appointment Accordingly the property can be considered free
of secunity

LSH have been 1nstructed to act as our agents in respect of the Company’s property
and have placed the property on the market with a guide price in excess of £1 2m
There have been over 30 enquiries since our appointment and several parties have
viewed the property We will update creditors on the marketing and sale progress in
our next report

4.3.4 Motor Vehicles

The Company owns several commercial vehicles as well as one non-commercial
vehicle These have been valued by LSH and are expected to realise 1n the region of
£50k and will be included 1n the online auction 1n Apnil.

The Company had an operating lease for a number of vehicles driven by its
employees The owner of these vehicles made arrangements to collect them in the
immediate period following our appointment, there was no value to or nghts of
ownership for the Company 1n this lease

4.3.5 Office Furniture and Equipment

The property contains various fittings. fixtures. furniture and equipment including IT
equipment These items will also be included 1n the auction sale

To the extent they are not realised by way of auction, these chattels will either be left
m-situ for the benefit of any property purchaser or disposed of separately by our
agents

Baker Tilly 24 March 2015

GEM\CIL\PAL/1069796/7/ADMPG3790-2010v260814




4.3.6 Plant and Machinery / Stock

The Company owns various pieces of equipment and stock, pnincipally items used on
or surplus from historical contracts These items appear to be considerably aged and as
such are unlikely to realise a significant amount after costs of realisation They will
also be included 1n the auction

4.3.7 Other Assets
Intercompany Balances

The draft accounts for the peniod ended 30 June 2014 show amounts due from a
number of associated undertakings The majonty of these are also indemnifiers under
the bond agreement Enquires are however being made into the final position at our
appointment

Petty Cash

Petty cash of £384 was collected and has been paid into the admimstration bank
account.

4.3.8 Potential Claim for Compensation for Mis-selling of Interest Rate Hedging
Product

As you may be awaie, a selllement agreement was recently reached between the
Financial Conduct Authonty (“FCA™) and certain major banks, n relation to the sale
of interest rate hedging products We are currently investigating whether or not the
Company was sold a relevant Interest Rate Hedging Product, and whether there 1s an
entitlement to redress whether inside the framework of the FCA settlement, or
otherwise As there were no bank borrowings i recent years this 1s considered
unlikely

We are aware that a number of banks are 1n the process of developing a methodology
to implement the terms of the settlement reached with the FCA in respect of the sale of
these products Our understanding 1s that this process will take several months to
refine and finalhise and, until such time, our own investigations cannot be completed

However, it should be noted that there has not, as yet, been any clarification as to how
any such compensation would be treated and thus which creditors would have priority.
The Joint Administrators are therefore at present unable to ascertain whether any such
funds would therefore be available for creditors

4.4 Administration and Planning

The time spent on administration and planming relates to various case management
tasks including filing and circulation of appointment documents, notice to the director
requiring submussion of a Statement of Affars, setting up admimstration bank
accounts, the requisite notices n relation to taxation and the Company’s pension
schemes, undertaking file reviews, dealing with miscellaneous enquiries from
creditors, arranging insurance cover for the Company’s assets and re-directing the
Company’s post

Baker Tilly 24 March 2015

GEM\CIL\PAL/1069796/7/ADMP0790-2010v260814



5. CREDITORS’ CLAIMS AND DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

The value at which creditors’ claims are stated in the Statement of Affairs are, as 1s
required by legislation, those which are provided by the Directors of the Company. It
1s our view that the position appears relatively accurate based on our knowledge to
date, although due to the nature of the Company’s business there will have been an
element of delay in suppliers and sub-contractors valuing work and processing
applications and mvoices not reflected 1n these balances In addition, certain claims
may be subject to reduction 1n respect of mitigation, set-off or retention of title Other
claxms will undoubtedly be received 1n relation to the Company’s on-going contracts
once these contracts have been completed and/or any costs quantified

The agreement of creditors’ claims by the Joint Administrators (or any subsequently
appointed Supervisor or Liqmdator) 1s a separate matter and will be dealt with as
appropnate 1n due course, imtally by reference to the proofs of debt lodged in the
proceedings by creditors themselves

5.1 Secured Creditors

The Bank holds a debenture dated 18 August 2003 conferring fixed and floating
chares over all of the Company’s assets In addition, specific fixed charges are held
over the Company’s premises

The Bank has confirmed that 1t has no debt due from the Company as at the date of
our appointment, and our lawyers are making arrangements for the secunty to be
released

5.2 Preferential Creditors

Preferential creditors, being employee claims for wages and holiday pay owed, are
currently estimated at c£33k We anticipate that preferential claims will be agreed and
paid 1n full before our next report to creditors in August 2015.

5.3 Unsecured Creditors

We have to date received claims totalling £11 9m As set out above, this figure 1s of
course subject to change, particularly bearing 1n mind counter-claims are yet to be
quantified and/or reviewed in respect of the vanous contract Employers

There will be sufficient realisations to enable a dividend to unsecured creditors in this
matter, but due to inherent uncertainties, particularly the total value of creditor claims,
the quantum and timing 1s currently unknown

5.4 Prescribed Part
The “Prescribed Part” 1s a statutory amount, calculated as a percentage of net floating
charge realisations, which entitles unsecured creditors to a share of realisations This

15 calculated on a shiding scale up to a maximum of £600,000 before costs

There are no creditors secured by charges over the assets and undertakings of the
Company created on or after 15 September 2003 There 1s therefore no requirement to

Baker Tilly 24 March 2015
GEM\CJL\PAL/1069796/7/ADMP0790-2010v260814




estimate the amount of the Prescribed Part of the assets under Section 176A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

6 JOINT ADMINISTRATORS RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
We attach as Appendix C a summary of our receipts and payments to today’s date
VAT Basis

Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or from HM
Revenue & Customs shown separately

7 MEETING OF CREDITORS

The Joint Administrators have decided to convene a meeting of creditors, pursuant to
paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

The following documentation 1s attached

Appendix D formal notice convening the meeting 1s on Form 2 20B

. Appendix E  a form of proxy form for use at the meeting
Appendix F an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
regarding creditors’ entitlement to vote

. Appendix G a proof of debt to enable creditors who have not yet lodged their
claim to do so (please note that you will not be able to vote at the meeting
unless you have lodged your claim with the Joint Admimistrators)

The purpose of the meeting 1s for creditors to be able to consider the Admnstrators’
proposals and resolutions set out at section 8 below and to ask questions as regards the
conduct of the administration. At the meeting, creditors are also entitled to establish a
Creditors’ Commuttee should they so wish, provided that there are no fewer than three
and no more than five wishing to be represented on the commuittee

8 JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS
The Joint Administrators’ proposals 1 relation to the Company are

81 As a sale of the Company and/or 1its business 1s unachievable the
Admunistrators should consider and pursue the most appropriate altemative
method of realising the assets for the benefit of the creditors

8.2  The Admmstrators should arrange to distnbute available funds from the
realised assets to those creditors entitled to them in such manner as they
consider will lead to an early distribution of the available assets 1 an economic
manner

83  The Admimstrators be authonsed to make such application to court for
directions as they consider appropriate with a view to achieving the purposes of
the administration or their proposals

84  The Company exits the admumstration by way of creditors’ voluntary
hquidation (“CVL”).

Baker Tilly 24 March 2015
GEM\CJL\PAL/1069796/7/ADMP0790-2010v260814



85 That Guy Mander and Diana Frangou of Baker Tilly Restructuring and
Recovery LLP, St Philips Point, Temple Row, Birmingham B2 S5AF be
appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company following the cessation of the
administration and the Jomt Liquidators will have the power to act jomtly and
severally

86  To consider and 1if thought fit, appointing a Creditors® Commuttee to assist the
Administrators and subsequent Joint Liqumdators.

87 In the event that a Creditors’ Commuttee 1s not established, the Admuinistrators
be discharged from liability in respect of any action of theirs as Administrators
immediately following their cessation to act as Admunistrators

88 In the event that a Creditors’ Commuttee 1s not established, the Administrators
shall be authornised to draw their remuneration based upon their time costs by
reference to the time properly given by the Adminustrators and their staff, in
attending to matters ansing in the administration at Baker Tilly Restructuring
and Recovery LLP standard hourly rates, at the rates prevailing at the time the
work 15 done

89 In the event that a Creditors” Commuttee 1s not established, the Admimstrators
shall be authonsed to draw their disbursements and other expenses incurred by
them 1n the administration, such disbursements to include “Category 2
disbursements™ at the rates prevailing at the time the cost 1s incurred In the
event that the administration exits by way of liquidation and the Administrators
are appointed Liquidators, such resolution shall be treated as being passed 1n
the hiquidation

Creditors are also asked to consider the following resolutions 1n relation to the
outstanding pre-administration costs detailed 1n section 9(a) below and at Appendix L

8 10 In the event that a Creditors’ Commuittee 18 not established, the Administrators
shall be authorised to draw their outstanding pre-appointment remuneration
and disbursements as set out in Appendix L, in the sum of £20,566 93 such
disbursements to include “Category 2 disbursements™ at the rates prevailing at
the time the cost was incurred

8 11 In the event that a Creditors’ Commuittee 1s not established, the Administrators
shall be authonsed to discharge the outstanding pre-appointment expenses as
set out 1n Appendix L, in the sum of £5,313

9 PROPOSED EXIT FROM ADMINISTRATION

It 1s proposed that the Company shall exit admimstration by CVL, prior to this 1t may
be necessary to extend the period of the admimstration prnior to exiting by way of
CVL

It 1s proposed that Guy Mander and Diana Frangou of Baker Tilly Restructuring and
Recovery LLP, St Philips Point, Temple Row, Birmingham B2 5AF be appointed
Joint Liqudators of the Company following the cessation of the admunistration  The
Liquidators will have the power to act jointly and severally and any act required or
authonised to be done by the Liquidators may be done by all or any one or more of the
persons holding the office in question

Baker Tilly 24 March 2015
GEM\CJL\PAL/1069796/7/ADMPO790-2010v260814



10

Creditors should note that they may nominate a different person as the proposed
Liquidator, provided that

(a) the nomination 1s made before the proposals (or any revised proposals) are
approved and,

(b) where the nomination relates to more than one person, or has the effect that the
office 1s to be held by more than one person, a declaration 1s made as to
whether any act required or authonsed to be done by the liquidators 1s to be
done by all or any one or more of the persons for the time being holding the
office 1n question

COSTS AND JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION
a. Pre-administration Costs

We were formally engaged by the Company on 26 January 2015 to advise on 1ts
options and assist in prepaning for the appointment of Admimstrators, including the
control of the Company 1n the intervening penod The basis of our fees was agreed to
be time costs

Details of the fees charged and expenses incurred by the Admimistrators prior to
appointment are set out 1n Appendix L, together with details of the amounts paid to
discharge these costs, and the balance that remains unpaid

I would advise you that payment of unpaid pre-admimstration costs ds an expense of
the administration 1s:

(1) subject to approval under Rule 2 67A, and
(1) not part of the proposals subject to approval under paragraph 53 of Schedule Bl
of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Our total tume costs incurred were £35,524 50 plus disbursements of £42 43 and legal
costs of £5,313 Of this amount, we billed and were paid £15,000 plus VAT by the
Company prior to our appointment We are seeking creditors approval to draw the
balance of these costs incurred with a view to the Company entering admimstration,
from the assets of the Company A breakdown of the time costs incurred 1s included
at Appendix M

Creditors are therefore asked to consider resolutions as set out at paragraphs 8 10 and
811 above to approve the payment of the Administrators’ outstanding pre-
appointment remuneration and expenses (as detailed above and at Appendix L) from
the administration estate Please note that, 1f a Creditors” Commuttee is appointed. 1t 1s
for the Commttee to consider these resolutions

b.  Joint Administrators’ Post appointment Remuneration and Disbursements

Creditors are asked to consider resolutions as regards the payment of the
Admmnstrators’ remuneration and drawing certain disbursements from the
administration estate It 1s for the creditors or, 1f a Creditors” Commuttee 1s appointed,
the Creditors’ Commuttee, to determine on what basis the Admimstrator 1s to be
remunerated, time cost, percentage, set fee or any combination of these and, where

Baker Tilly 24 March 2015

GEM\CJL\PAL/1069796/7/ADMP0790-2010v260814




11

appropnate, the percentages or amounts of any set fee

Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and
calculation (for example any which include an clement of shared or allocated costs)
require approval prior to bemng drawn from the insolvency estate These expenses are
known as “Category 2” disbursements and are also subject to approval by the creditors
(or a Creditors’ Commuttee 1f one 15 appointed)

In the event that a Creditors” Committee 1s not appomnted, approval 1s souglit for
Category 2 disbursements and remuneration to be charged and drawn based on the
terms set out 1n the resolutions at paragraphs 8 8 and 8 9 above of these Proposals

For your information the following documentation 1s attached

Appendix H Charging, expenses and disbursement policy statement
Appendix I: Joint Admimstrators’ charge out and disbursement rates
Appendix J “Category 2” disbursement table

Appendix K Joint Admimstrators’ time cost analysis

The Joint Admimstrators and their staff have incurred time costs of £113,963 from
their date of appomntment up to 20 March 2015, the latest practicable date prior to
these Proposals These represent 575 6 hours at an average hourly rate of £197 99,
and are detailed in Appendix K

A Creditors’ Guide to Adminustrators’ Fees, which provides mnformation for creditors
m relation to the remuneration of an Administrator can be accessed by following the
links within our website Please note that a hard copy of any document uploaded to
this website can be requested by telephone, email or in writing

EC REGULATIONS
It 15 considered that the EC Regulations will apply and that these proceedings will be

main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulations as the centre of main
mterest of the company 1s 1n the UK

business and property of the Company are being managed by the Jomt Admimistrators who act as agents of the
Company and without personal hability

Baker Tiily 24 March 2015

GEM\CIL\PAL/1069796/7/ADMP0790-2010v260814




STATUTORY INFORMATION

COMPANY NAME

FUNCTIONS OF
ADMINISTRATOR(S)

COMPANY NUMBER
DATE OF INCORPORATION

TRADING ADDRESS

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITY
REGISTERED OFFICE

SHARE CAPITAL

NOMINAL & ISSUED SHARE
CAPITAL

SHAREHOLDERS

DIRECTORS

SECRETARY.

MORTGAGES AND
CHARGES

APPOINTOR

Appendix A

Anglo-Holt Construction Limuted

The Joint Administrators’ appointment specified that they
would have power to act jointly and severally

The Joint Admimstrators have exercised, and waill
continue to exercise, all of thewr functions jointly and
severally as stated 1n the notice of appointment

00960993

27 August 1969

150 Birmingham Road, West Bromwich, Birmingharn,
B70 6QT

Building and civil engineering contractors and developers

C/O Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP,
St Philips Point, Temple Row, Birmingham, B2 5AF

Authonsed share capital
4,030,136 Ordinary shares

Issued 4,030,136 Ordinary Shares at a par value of £1
each

Anglo-Holt Group Ltd — 4,030,135 shares
William John Harley Garland — 1 share
Andrew Benc Elwell

Andrew John Hall

Beric John Elwell

Carl Sheppard

Richard Andrew Garland

Simon Willtam Ash Garland

William John Harley Garland

Simon Willhlam Ash Garland

Various charges in favour of Barclays Bank PLC

Debenture created on 18 August 2003 and registered on
22 August 2003

Legal Charge created on 15 July 2003 and registered on
16 July 2003

Legal Charge created on 27 }anuary 1993 and registered
on 4 February 1993

Directors




STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

A - SUMMARY OF ASSETS

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £

Assets Subyect to Specific Charge
Frechold/Leasehold Property 1,122,160 1,000,000
Assets Subject to Fixed Charge 0 0

Assets Subject to Floating Charge
Cash at Bank 1,634,471 1,634,471
Motor Vehicles 11,556 56,000
Office Furniture & Equipment 97,199 10,000
Petty Cash 384 384
Warehouse Equipment 787 5,000
Trade Debtors and Retenttons 8,093,303 700,000
Amounts owed by fellow subs 176,100 176,100
Corporation Tax 40,079 40,079
VAT 144,895 0
Available to preferential creditors 11,340,934 3,625,034

Appendix B




Al -SUMMARY OF LIABILITIES

Estimated to Realise

£ £
Estimated total assets availabie for preferential creditors 3,625,034
Liabihities
Wages / Hohday Pay (33,130)
{33,130)
Estimated Surplus (Deficiency) as regards preferenual creditors 3,591,904
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders 3,591,904
Debts secured by floating charge 0
Total assets available to unsecured creditors 3,591,904
Unsecured non-preferential clamms
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Employees {669,115)
Trade and Expense Creditors (19,290,645)
(19,959,760)
Estimated Surplus (Deficiency) as regards non preferential creditors (16,367,856)
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Share Capital
Ordinary (4,030,136)
(4,030,136)

Estimated Surplus (Deficiency) as regards members (20,397,992)




Rule 2.35
Form 2.20B

Appendix D

Notice of a meeting of creditors

{a) Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of the

administrator(s)

(b} Insert full name and
address of registered

office of the company

{c} Insert details of place
of meeting

(d) insert date and tme
of meeting

*Delete as applicabte

* Delete as
apphcable

Name of Company Company number
Anglo-Holt Construction Limited In Administration 00960993

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Court case number
Birmungham District Registry 8035 of 2015

Notice 1s hereby given by (a) Guy Mander and Dhana Frangou of Baker Thlly Restructuring and
Recovery LLP, St Philips Point, Temple Row, Birmungham B2 5AF

that a meeting of the creditors of (b) Anglo-Holt Construction Limated

18 to be held at (¢} Horton B, Macdonald Burlingtonn Hotel, Burlington Arcade, 126 New Street,
Birmingham, B2 4JQ

on {d) 14 Apnril 2015 at 10 00am
The meeting 15
*(1) animtial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 1o the Insolvency Act 1986

(“‘the Schedule™),

I mnvite you to attend the above meeting

A proxy form 1s enclosed detailing the resolutions that will be considered at the meeting, which
should be completed and returned to me by the date of the meeting 1f you cannot attend and wish
to be represented The resolutions to be taken at the meeting may include resolutions specifying
the terms on which the Joint Admuinistrators are to be remunerated mncluding the basis on which
disbursemenits are to be recovered from the company’s assets and, 1f appropriate, the approval of
any unpaid pre-appointment costs mcurred by the Joint Administrators

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeting you must give to me, not later than
12 00 hours on the business fore the day fixed for the meeting, details in writing of your

claim

Guy Mandgr

Jomnt Ad strator
Dated /L\D m Q*lj\
A copy of the proposals i;.etmEHe'd

Signed




RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Receipts and Payments Abstract: 1069796 - Anglo-Holt Construction Limsted In Administration

Bank, Cash and Cash Investment Accounts as at 24/03/2015

Appendix C

SOA Value £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
176,100 Amounts owed by fellow subs 000
o] Bank Interest Gross 059
1,634,471 Cash at Bank 1,628,467 95
40,079 Corporaticn Tax 000
1,000,000 Freehold/Leasehold Property 000
59,000 Motor Vehicles 000
10,000 Office Furniture & Equipment 000
384 Petty Cash 37377
700,000 Trade Debtors and Reatentions 000
5,000 Warehouse Equipment 0 00
1,628,852 31
COST OF REALISATIONS
0Q0 Bank Charges (325 00)
0 Q0 IT Consultancy {3,888 00)
000 Legal Fees (624 55)
000 PAYE/NI (10,834 52)
000 Statutory Advertsing {76 72}
003 Sundry Casts {46 73)
0 0o Telephone & Fax (395 08)
000 Wages & Salaries (8,924 773
(25,115 37)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(33,130) Wages and Holday Pay 000
UNSECURED CREDITCRS
(66%,115) Ermplovees 000
{19,290,645) Trade and Expense Creddors 000
000
EQUITY
{4,030,136) Qrdinary Shareholders Q00
0 00
(20,397,992) 1,603,736 94
REPRESENTED BY
Barclays FLT 252,733 24
Treasury Investment 1/6389615743 1,350,000 00
VAT Recewvable (Payable) 1,003 70
1,603,736 94

——1,603.736.94



aeq

ameugig

000 LS 68E°1 AT 11770 S[BPYROY >fied JooIqpueg “Aep jooiqpues PY] 19WIau] us7
AdS

000 €0 1$6°01 OEOX ‘@NUSNIOX YUON I0 X ‘UOPI)) ‘21elsy Twipei], sue] ussin uonB|[eISU] 2 FunIsIS INYSHIO X
dH8 8DI X085 NHI4D

000 Fe 1L (TOACOOM ‘PEOY PUSINOG “Jeisy SUIpRI], PIOJPOOA £ 1WUN P S1patiue

000 695t 11 ONF 76D “modse[D “ied uoiFuIH ‘etuaiy YIaqezi| ussn) ‘g/ suonnjog Juiwer,] TOX
(Hp 170 enysdurey

000 00 0Z€'1 ayoisguiseq ‘marp uiseq asnoH usnequnopy ‘sSuppng JSM papwrt 3N dSA

000 L 0L6'91 (IW) mop10D 3L

0o o 00 908 AD6 OTAM SPUBIPTA 1S9 “UCIdWIBYIAATO Ay ‘PROY JOUARY T patiwir| sigysuel ] 1odity DM

00 0 00 LLO9 (1D T APOIOJAL ONOOM
ans

00 0 9% 06C°C 071D “2IYSI9NSIINOIN) ‘AINqsima] ‘SALI(] WIBARS ‘PIBAMNOY) oY ], 0)) 7 PIEMPOOM
SSt

000 1§ 900°SL | STHE 9sI0(] 800 ‘alesg pernsnpul Aem spPm ‘Aem sUIIM £2-12 PSMITT S3BWPOOM

000 €1 TL8'L (SSUA) ¥ B99393Y “JIRYPOOM
dOV 1AM

000 0Z IZ1 | SPUBIPIA 1594 UOIWIBYIOAIO Ay ‘PEOY OO[IIBAN “WNIPEIS XNSUION 7 Sr212puo A UCIdWEGISA[O M
dAL 1S PIRPHAYS

000 98 00Z°C 1wang usend) g6 ‘penur digsrauped vipd 9L 0/9 ‘3N AASSIOM (89 ¥og Od) 3N 49810

000 00 L6 XZ6 £20S dnysdwer] 1o1soqouipy ‘€1 X0 Od [ISUNOY AV I9ISOYIUT A

000 P¥ 6L ANT CEAM SPUBIPIALISOM [TBYUS[ITA “19311G STIRI[I M YO1I3pas] PIT SI3USR [[RYUS[[IA

000 60 89L°L IRI0 198 “@NYsIfsanio p "0A0IISUIoNg “aueT JI00WpP{IA Py odeospue] Sungm
€dg Z1.1M Asung

000 £ 7569 SOUIBI] [, UO UOI[EAY ‘PBOY AOSI[OIA] “SHIOM JUIMIEIL], SPURJAI AL any dojs #8puglam
1S9 ZIOL “UoAd(T

00 0 v 1821 10GQY UOMAN ‘PleyIea]] ‘Proy UomaN PIQ ‘esnol I2qle( P11 Su1jooy sanunoy) Wasam

000 00 071 ¥ 609 ‘SPUBIPIIA 159, *AINPIQ ‘Peoy maN uo)diweyIaajom P17 s;eda138y wosam

000 10 89€°1C (SST]Y)) V SUEN-EUUO(T 1S9 M,

000 000 VIN papuy [331§ [0353

000 LS 1EE TR TISS %9857 PIOPOTAL ‘SUIPIBL) [[ISSY ‘OSNOH XNSUT[OA PRI SITE YOI

000 L6 SLOY [SF 6 Weydumurg uwasin A3[sapiog ‘peoy suod SDOIAIOG OISEAA JIOM

000 00 009 | 3dz 1H4 9esio(] ‘qnowsunoy ‘peoy UOIIH 7 ‘ 95NOH pue[sdury [ REITE - )Y
ad1 14 weyduruig

000 €1 986°C farenbg BUOGIOLA SUQ PINUIT ATIA0IFY PIRYUSAIN (/) Furjooy prem

F Ajandas UIAID PIPY AJ1anaas 3 199p
Joanjes | AJandas e Aue Jo spiejag Jojunowry {apoajsod p1m) ssaappv JURIHIL[D 10 JO}IPAID JO BN




1):g| armeudig

000 08 £69°€T (D) M Apowt [, “[lep

000 S1es'e ddL €V MUY ‘PIaYsu0T ‘proY AS[URY ¢ pYT sBuixr ] aze[3[jem

000 0l SeE°1€E (10 ZNH [INH 193115 PUB[3I0MNS3 A ‘OSNOH PUBJOIOWISI A PaUWIT IBNPOIN Joq[B M
748 01dN “HodmaN ‘mauwaipso)

000 TETLO'T | yaed ssomisng sFudg onjan) ‘esoly 1ouoods ‘asnoH 1594 29 SA[EM ST 1S M 9 SR[EM

PVl

000 60 1T1°LT dIT QLLS 22Yspioggels d[peay) Wa2sa1) playydiy z1 s1venuo) Anuadie)) Jysumure s

000 61 166 X1 868 PIRUIRYS 7€ x0od Od Pl aUOJBpOA

000 ST 9¥6 (1) g “squootuui g

000 PO ISLT LIt p1INY xassg aasunudn) “sue] s,ARN IS 841 )T USIS9(] %y sse|D) SFeIedIp

000 00 0Z6°1 AVE 0rOS armysdurey uono ‘peoy ([T € U DI WAINOG AILINOSG SBILDA
116 80d 23ygsdwey

000 0L THE'sL UBOpWIOY ‘prOY 3Iowaye ‘efuryoImu] uciajzeH 7D mup) PANWIT NURIDA
MHUT [IN™ xossng

000 0S 981°1 | 15oM Buiyuop ‘peoy squiodsure] ‘pry {3IN) soukur 2d10Auf DESH PVT O A e3ejuep
A0 €AY “piojuoy ‘poom ploseH

000 6 S06°T | ‘PrOY Y2Iny) SYIOMIOLIE PIQ 24 ], ‘anus)) ssaumisng saeq ‘1§ anng P11 (uopuoT) LofeA

000 79 8€L°31 adp [ 1M SOI0M ‘WRYSOAY ‘URAIN MOISIZN G pY] uounjog AJnoss ajep
Ld0 6HM ‘2IYSI2ISa0J0A 119407

000 18 201 KoJurpg ‘sue] spur[sAy ‘SNUI) SSIUISNE SPURJAAY ‘B W £ SHuf) PIT SwaisAg A19JeG [ESI0AIU[)
ndi

000 00 891 L1X4 uoA( uonpaI) ‘oreisy Suipel] MOpESIA SPIOT ‘pROy USIBIN P SUOLIN[OS S913]() [BSIALU[)
d1E SV UMBuILIR g, AD[UES 18I0 DNUSAY

000 ¥Z 8ZF usa1n Aa[3ury “igd ssowsng oIy £2]3u1] ‘ASNOY 191eMSIMBH o1d 1,e M SoUI[I) pANUN
DV 9NH ‘lreq

000 66 206'TP1 s19010( ‘sue] sayei(] ‘esnol umijodonapy ‘Ieg $19104 ‘SUOTIHAUUOT) SNIOMIBN Jamod N
409

000 €1 €vL CNN uojduretiioN uojnojy ‘asop) yred Auen() ‘oyen 1oueyD) /7 satpddng ssmmdwo) M

000 18 150°%] VNL Ldd “Aa110UD 98e[[IA meysong anudAy uojed 7] PIT SWIISAS ONSNOdY M)
Adé

000 Ow ey mbmd SIYSIASIVNIT PSRN nuumuwm [ernsnpuy sueT  [ITH ¢ € uun Pty K_mobnrﬁ

000 0€ LE8°11 Vg 794 ‘SPUB[PII 1S3 “USMOSI[BH [[TH MOD{ONA ‘9SnoH LV P’ [0S PAIBIZo] 2p oat] 004
dl19

000 ZOTPT | TINS SHIM ‘WEYSY[AI ‘|[1yiamog AR\ 0IAY 310V snpu] ‘O Bup) pr] sadeosueT M L,

000 00 055°6T (0 9AM UOIdWEYIDA[OM PROY [[BquUand] $9T PIWIT 9[epaam],
AT 1N seukay] uoiiy

W) 07 950°8 ‘Ka1yoiarg ‘proy ySiquaq ‘pnoy) arepdug ‘esnoy Suif[i] ‘4 wun PII 7 S3(] SuonHaIg lenqny,

000 PT 68 NIZ [TOA ‘Ysno10qIeds Jj[D WINos ‘peoyf [yswrey | JUCD) UCLIEY AN 10AS1 ],

3 A)1In23s uaAld pPl2Y AJ1anaas ¥ 193p
joaniea | Ajundas eq Aue jo spielaq JO junowry (apoojsod yjiam) ssaappyv JUBLIIE]D 10 J0JTPAID JO AUBN




ale(] amjeudig
XHEg

000 91 87L°01 6E4D ‘uedlowe[n) pijy ‘Peyeiiuc ], ‘prig-A-ued ‘wie] yreoqal], P SIOLIIUT Y120qal]
AMT TS PIRUIAYS

000 CLGELLL wang usang) ¢ ‘parury digsiomie Vg oY 0/0 ‘Sun[ad SIABIL | Pl o)) Suipel] sun1o SiAvI]

000 000 A0€ 168 ‘PIOYISYS BT 150dL10019g 2 SpeiL

000 O T6L'S A06 01dS UOPUOT] YDIMUIDIL) ‘PROY UBULION G6 JUIH INVId 3SN0OT1N0L

000 +0 LLY'8T | NNB8 01AS snysdomyg Ansom() “ppme[)-A-soviy ‘g1 ) asudiang P SWDISAS JOpUaY [BIC]

000 0¢ vkl A4S 15 TOpPUOT Jreym Areur)) 2258 ueg Jaddn) (1 Ioof ig| 19m0d 7 Se0) [el0],
MIS

000 0T 6L0°1 | 9Z9S ‘uopuo] ‘aueT uaaln [jog ‘amsy Surpei] A2qqy * € % 7 snmun armumwn,f yoenuoe’) sserg doJ,

000 0z ¥ NT9 9AD Anusa0) pI0J3UOT ‘A m JO0IQIUOIS P1T 21SBA SNYA, WO

0090 79 0£9°01 (ST V usaey] ‘uo)Fuiunu ]

00 0 0F 8S1°71 ddg 619 WeyswuULg 19048 Leg LT1-¢1 [ M0 Uer[jr] panun (3N) 298 aun g,

000 0¢ 180°% OQY 1ON WeysumoN duw e Of ‘qny Y1 100[d Yip J93ey Woyj,

00 0 89 88+ L1 (116 prd weydwuaig Aemyred 1o ‘dofung 1o £01 JuSUNINIDSY W],
HHS #FIVM

000 00 v€0°C 2aTYSAY)) "WEYIULNTY ‘1eang MuUe)ly ‘peoy ueidse) WUnon) usad) dnoin suonnjog AS1oug ST

000 000 1L 0LVS 2aysaolquad AQUST, Hieg 195 01 9SNOH 189N puejAor) sy

060 0 000 ZOE 8.4 2AYSpPIOoyeIS yHoMwe ] “A9[aze ] JIeym S99 ISIU ], ISATY pUe [EUB]) SU T,

000 3¢ 090°C L6 SENS 2IYSITAL UOPUIMS ‘RS X0 Od "SUISU20TT JURIPAY PO S20IN[] J3)B A\ SSWEY ]
0 ML XISPPIIN

000 00 9S+ o3puqxn ‘proy Angsieg ‘xodwo) wnieg p ‘9snoy seurey ] PO STRLIDIBIA SAWRY ],
dNV LXO

000 £9 9751 ‘uox() ‘uopoN Suddig) ‘suoisug ‘9eIsy pRINSnpu[ ‘suosuy 17 MU Jlomunio§ sawey

000 09 TH0°1 HA$8 $INT ‘a3 ‘PIOJYSY ‘UOIIABJ POOMUDH PYT 0013 L

000 06 #L0°0F | (9 LNM YSoT 2s0[) Yle[amuowro)) Ned ssoursng yaeg L wuny paywar] S100[ 91810U0)) JTUYAT,
dMO 81.LS ‘Plojyris “ed KGojouoyaay,

00D 00 SLETE ‘QIUSPICH®IS ‘AR UOSA(] ‘UN0)) JaydIed | [ ‘osnoy uouayieq Pr1 SIousu] 1,
D10 8vd

00 0 97 995 ‘aquiodsajduia |, ‘sue ysie ‘eeisg suipel] ofpuisusy ‘gy nmun PIT I0MD1IE STune |,

000 LT6L1°] dSZ 1¥d ‘uoIsaig ‘T[T 19215 [[eysng sapp1g % I0jAe ],
HNI Ldd soue Asp0y)

00D A ‘pRoy 1SINPoY SISy [RIISNpU] JURY UOWIWO) 9 29 G “f SN Do SISULIOJSUBI] IOJAR]

000 G5 6¢8°1 TH6 $777 ‘oodiaar] “ayjadg ‘peoy sse|pooD PIT 00 eydsy shease]
gN6

000 71 €787 167D I51SA0NO[D) WRUSHSYD) ‘Peoy Ucpuimg “58poT poompIel] PO JRULIR ],
016 7§ Weysuug Moy

00 0 91 64§ a[dway | jumod ardwa] ‘ouker], se1qdag ‘sAamdwng] are(d O/ panung sjonposg Surpymg seune],

3 AJLIndas WIAT PPY AJLINdas 3 1qop
Joanjea | AjLIndas ye(q Aue jo sprela(q Jo yunowry (apoajsod yjrm) ssaappy JUBWIBY 10 J0J[PAII JO dWRN]




aye(] ameudig

000 00 9€¢ MAS PTAM SIYSPIOJUSH PIONEM "9A0ID) [[IASN bT panuir] seoiazag Suiddi ] Suire]

00 0 08 +0S‘p Z71L TSM UDTMXO[E] QIOUIBIT "PROY SI9AL] PN (] [BIUSUIUOIAUT STPIE ]

000 09 L6251 (2jq) snsaf ‘eroame]

000 9t L9t ades 11Sd [015Ug peoy SUUE[lY “9)2)sg SUIPRIL S3pLIQUOAY PSNWI 2101S3OR

000 P 896'8¢1 {ME L7Id SIYSaspLque) saa] 1§ ‘peoy uosuaydalg ¢ pajwry 3ujooy W L
X6 91X0

000 0 $#98°C1T ‘2IYSpIOJX( “Adnqueg ‘prOY WeXo[q jled sseuisng 28eues P11 siousquy Jedde],
N9 LIM SIYSHIC A 1SI AL OUOISIANY}La,]

00 0 Q€ 9] ‘aup udaIn ‘Aepy PAON[IOOQ ‘anuan) JIomIaN ‘91 1un PV Saotalag Fuipping waskg
VeI

00 0 09 ££5°T | OIS PIRYIOYS [[eywoOIg U30saL)) 9yIBa[[0)) 71 ‘afereatp PO Y. PAaNUIIT SOUBINSSY SUIISAS

000 $8 €09 VAR LD SYSYIDE UOISBULISP]Y “ed BA3[[R]) OSNCH 2snudA | payun] adomyg Addng 1sann) 00sAg

00 0 LET66'] NAav L9 yaonuwre], “Kep Apues €61 Auoyduwidg

000 000 (T LL9 SPEIS qUOMUIE] ‘aS0[D) YHOMSIOY ¢ PIITUITT MEYSMOIT) MS

000 $9 €211 Y7 9781 198IoW0S ‘WeysIppig ‘S[[TULISe]) ‘9snoH 191emies) SWAISAG dFRUIRI(] J[qEUIRISNG

000 00 0S¥ Ad6 6V WY AIuaID ‘peoy [{ePoouy] 66 papwiry (Juay) Sutues|) swaidng
NOE #S HodpoIg

000 £6 6¥¢ ASSIOIN UOIESH YIeJ SSaUISny JUIUD{URQUIT “MITAISATY BY 11U $9NIAIDG 191e A M) Addng

000 ve 19 ZOL 1290 Aqieq uopuodg “asof) plaipjueg ¢-¢ panuwry sdoyg anyy 30 A1ddng
406 014S UOPUOT] YDIMUIIIL)

00 0 9% 971 ‘PROY UBLLION €§ “IBJ SSIUISTE SNUa)) YoIMUssIn § 1un PHUUIT 55014105 Uea[o19dng

000 0 €6Le TT9 €ZNLL WY PIOJYSY ‘peOY UonOop ‘meiss puy yurousdury panwry murso:_w.:m ARIING

000 9z 891°¢ Q9 91D %987 ‘Nasseq PlESM YHON ‘PeoY Y3IH $3T °S Nuf 1587 yInog 2jA1g

00 0 16 §56°1 NOT 931§ “2arysay) “‘Hodoorg ‘Aingpaig ‘esnoy 23pug pr1 (3IN) yssrotpmg

00 0 00 Ob#'1 AVZ 9OLS SHBIS U], U0 0)§ “Wo[sIng 931G puepjony PO 10311(] In)IuIn, 19318

000 66 61Z°1T DY €197 ARIGMOJA UCHJN SIBISH PU PROY 121830137 PRoy 21ed pr1 sidsouoy) aferolg
A0S

000 05 T91'F | TAQ ‘SpUe[pIN 1ap ‘Aapn] “1eang A9jdaqqy £ ‘9SNOH YBIS[RU0IS PY] S30IAIRS [313[au0lg
MmdL

000 09 8€8°1 | YNN uoidiEyUION PEOY [[amse)) Yied Ssauisng] S|IUDORIE ‘Y 1un) PNl N THAIS

000 SSTITLLL 4ds ZAD SPURIPIA 1804 ANUBAOD) PROY UNUpOY PRITUTT UONONNSUDT) [39]§
N6

000 21 09L°1 FUM SOI0M 1B SN UOPWIBA ‘DALICT I[OP[onNg ‘SYI0M 1JOIDABRH PIT Ysiey pIojueig

P11 Surrool]

000 £€ 9Pl 0 0L YoMLY 1534, YIn0g 19al)§ puourory ¢ 31210007 TelLnsnpu] pIojuely
LOT

000 €T TR09S1 | £9€ SPUBIPIA 1S9, UMOSHEBE ‘AS[PEID) ‘prOoy 100G SIWES ] 11U papwry suisaqq g

3 AJInaas UdALd P1aY A31Nd3s 3 1q3p
Joanges | Aumoas e Aue Jo spieyag Jo junowy (apodysod yJia) ssIppy JUBLEE]I JO JO}PAII JO BN




=)1:1g | aimeugig
NX0 8S PIPYRYS

00 0 Q0 P57 95010 P[AYPRIF ¢ ‘9snOl uyo[ 1§ ‘anua)) FunuUNoIOY pareys aaysdosyg asuemQuy UYo[ 1§

000 IS T1¢ JHE OpD ‘PURpOdS ‘MOFSRID 19aNS UUN( [T P11 (pueposg) SAS
vo

000 08 0ZL1 FEld ‘paiysesur | ‘[[RISUSIMEY “WUN0Y) UONEIS 9SROY UONBIS ‘g a)ng SUI2ISAG SUONEIUNIWO.) Jurdg
Or0 ZIvm

000 LY 1L6°81T ‘SMOI[I A -2[-UOIMBN ‘sHIed Y[ §] ‘2SNOH 25BYD) ‘$991AI0§ Apaadg PANWIT $3NAING 1355y Apaadg

000 1§ 12¥°1 DA TINJ SHON ‘PIONIY [[2MS3L], 192N UMO ] ‘e SUOIS[[IA} P11 pasIag pasds

000 v 761 M8 £7d1 IonS 247 “AS[¥e £ “{Ied Ssauisng a1awsye) pr swaskg Juipping yospaads

000 vL6bL'T AQT 99€ 'SPUBR[PIW 159 ‘AS[IEM Houmyowig 199§ ieaH LEE P uononnsuoy) pejoueds
Ido 01dH

000 ¥S €816 ‘argsweydunjong ‘aquiosd g YSTH “uasin WINGoo ‘OURT UMO], PV UONONISUOD) JB() ovmam

000 b YTCL AC7 $ON SNYSWERYSUTON UOIB][OAN “OALI(] S[EPIIA(T | | AIULOf UAPMOS
X8 97571

000 €6 L99°9 | Spas] uoiBuiimg ‘Aep AS[ISy ‘olelsq feysnpu] Ky AS(ISY  ITUf DL WRYIN0OS

000 00 0809 anysdwey uoidweyinog “anua’y o1a1) Juawnedac Suney [1ounoyy Ay uojdweyinog

000 01 LBS AdL TSA SPUBIPIA] 1S9/ [[BS[EAA “DUBT UD3ID Id 21BN 2ATYSPIOHIS YINOS

000 ¥Z 96¥°C THI1 1Z0S “191S3UdUIA ‘PEOY PIOJSAI[Y “DU§ JOAI(] w0 oy, Buraua f )se0;) YINog
ZSt VL

000 F1 L69'6 | 10stow0g Ja1emBpug ‘peoy |meg “jled ssaursng peoy yieg qg nupn panwiry smusdie)) 1951008
dv9

000 ¥6 06705 2108 “enysduey © uoldweyinog ‘suIonig ‘peoy uea(] 7¢ Jo 1By PaIuIr SYJOMPUNOIN) JUB[0S
d0 8€dd MIOHON 1931

000 9% $T1 | weyumo( “fueg I US ‘peoy] uonels ‘o3e)0)) 99910 ‘0Ipng YL PV UOISTA JR[OG

000 66 626'! d0O9 0L9 ‘SPUBIPIA 1S9 “YIIMWOIE 1S3 “SUB] Y2nqa0y 9 PVT MOPUIM, SNS

000 14 9081 (D1 LT @IYsINsaINI ‘U0ISAS 1921 00l § P11 suredny) 211 pue ayowg

00 0 06 96L°L (1) F A1en) ‘g

PN

000 00 0 dd€ 1AD ‘Anusao) ‘pIeydiQ spuays g “xady ay | S[lem Sulurelsy peom|jews
Yao

000 ££65Z°1 | 819 ‘weydwwng 9an§ 190udg ¢4 ‘9nua)) ssawisng A1[[amaf £7¢ P11 uadIn AYS

000 00 Z8S AL ZPNE X9SS1§ 1524, 1901 HOIMIINOG ‘SSNOL poomIayg panury sieueuo)) 31 dojg

000 65 06£°1 J98 A4 .EEme_Em ‘ipary *alelsy [eLnsnpuy YAl PIO PV sluejeag AIg

000 L0 LLE'ET 446 €S PIPYIRYS O8¢1 X0d Od paywiry Suipes] DI

000 TS 6L ] (I | “nypis

000 €1 96695 HSY b4 Aemsuaand) snony) atowfo)) g¢ ‘erenbg atomyo) g dT71 synwsooyq

000 00 ZS1°1 {fOL £TVd ‘PUENOdg 431y ‘uooun(] ‘peoy poomng g siugjosuo)) bayg

¥ Ajuanoas TEYS ] PIRY AIINJas 3 199p
Joanea | Amdas e Aue jo spigla(q JO junomry (apodsod yyim) ssaappy JURWIE]D 10 JO)PATD JO SWEN




e armeudig

000 08 99¢€°0¢€ () [e) ‘preddayg
M7I8

000 86 1€£9°€T SZHA ‘yBnquipy ‘pecy 1ssAtel] ‘7] MU ‘ONU7) SSOUISNE SUBAY S3DIAIOG [eaTURYDSN odieyg

000 (59 £51) ND¢ L7 “Iysaoia] ‘Kaysuy iy asion ‘so[eg 1odojaas I8N JUSBL] WISADG

000 . 6 9011 449 0D “‘Aeung ‘UOpACI]) ‘08| 2A0ID) IS T P11 uaunnogy aienbsiag

DY SADIAISG

000 vE €29°F1 Q18 SAM PIYSPIOJJRIG INOG SUINOQUIOA ‘S8PIH YL 6 [eoLN23[g 2% Swquinid HAS

000 21 6Z€°1 YV 7D modse|n) 19208 yley 64€ P s201a1ag dnoiZumnosg

000 08 0E0°1 VdS L9 1['H WOq|OH 'asnoy 23 o]d wooeg
X6

000 00 08%°c LAD ANUsA0D) IN JOOIGAITAN 190115 UTRJA] “WLIR.] SP[S1] A2AJOM, P11 ANpige[rag

000 £€ 9LE°01 LV6 OLE "SPUBIPIAl 1534 “YILMIIOI ISIA ‘1991G SABIBIYM 68 S30MPUNOIn 10UU03.0 (d S
LY8 72V d 19s1au0g

000 07 651°1 [TAOS A IeJ SSAUISNE UOISPUNOY ‘aNU3AY PRIy “asnol sper], PIT 19211 X1JAM3I0§

000 (9% zo0'9T1) L'16 [ IN| Suiyuom Opipy Xod Od ‘a1ua) uonod[[o) WA PYT dnolg) Jamod [sinods

000 76 0¥9°1 LA ZT1HE 3j00d awosyuelg ‘00z ¥od Od WIBIneg % ysuosg

000 (19 v29) OVE 1Hd ‘Y134 ‘peoy pf{ung (7 ‘9Snoj] puolleIsAu] MN03]7 OIPAH YS1I00§

palwry

000 000 VHY £HH "Yainquipy u2s81)) BV S| {ssnoy anopey)) uepuayg 109§

g8 Pl

00 G 00 0LE°C 1TAY sunuaspung sndure)y a18aute’) ‘At o) PINog 6 ON | ([ dnoiry) ss)ero0ssy nauuag 300§
XHL

000 91 TEL'19 | E1ML ‘XeSO[PPIA ‘WEY[3] YUs08aI]) 931 ], due|q ¢ ‘9SNOH JA[puIyog PYT I8[PUIYDS

000 00 09S°L | ADT QTWD X258 MO[IBH “PeOY ISIM 20R]d 1S9 p1 “3snol Jadig panry yseneydyy 100§

000 SEI16'8 dX( L7 ‘Wey3uiLlg ‘usIn s000Y ‘PEoY POOM[SZEH 9p pr1 Anuadie) §4S
STESLS

000 0§ €09°1 ‘AIYSHIO X YPNOG “Ad[SWIRY YLOMPO(] ‘01IST [BLISNPU] Jueq [[e] pr]1 mopjodeg
ASS PIIIW sucisprey

000 000 [IUAl AN [, “UnoD ISINY[O, | “92UBUL{ 3D10AU] JICULIIPTY O/D PYT SPUBIPTIN DTS

000 79 $ES°T qgs s1AM ‘2aysdorys ‘yuoudpug ‘peoy 23puqinolg P JUSWAZeURA T UI{SNY
SD0 9T “1a1sayouey

000 09 190°8 ‘pacyjel] PIO ‘ProY 10qieL 76-88 ‘9SnOH U0 JOO[] pIE PINWTT pling Uolfjny

000 00 069 ANE [ZAD Anysyoumtem ‘Aqsny 19218 PIOJXO VL UONBLLIOJU] pUnoIn) AQany

000 6L 9EE'Y DN ST sy3aqua(g ‘uiginy ‘splayiuendy PY] S19eu0h OdY

000 00 06 dV7 £ WEYSWWIG MOy J0UI0)) £8-6L PUB[}09§ JO Jueg A0y

00 0 000 A0z £ weySuiung Moy 2I0W[0)) §-7 ‘9IBL) 2I0W[0)) 90UBI[[Y UNS % [BACY

000 L9 8E5°0TS | VA9 §5AQ 2nysAqia(] ployusyoerg sueT Aempui ‘3snoH Agsjooy P17 3uyooy Agsyooy

F AJlanoas uaals PIRY Aindas 3 199p
Joangep | £Lyamoas aeq Aue jo sprejaQ Jo Junowy (apodised YIIm) ssaIppY JUBWIB] J0 J0)IPIII JO WEN




e 2ImeugIg
000 07 TST'SL] ZA6 Q1 2INsu[ooul] wmnog ‘aje8mopesiy eg7 panwiIy (euanog) Ssimjooy
000 000 dZL THIA pIojped uoisdwa], ‘gs9 Xog Od JUSWITBURIA 1888y JOOY
000 0L 16€°1 OO TAM UoIdureyIaajo pp Peor O0UOTEM [S 9SNOH UnINm PV SPBOY UBLIOY
000 vb 8TY'T V16 SLH 'SPEIS JUSI] -U0-uoUNg ‘MO[BI(] “PROY UOIEM Py iueAl[ng 1330y
000 88 /8T DYS b “UOPUOT ‘PrOY YSTH YOIMSIYD (0S dugoordiarep s19rdwo)) H20y
000 05 908°CI (1) uaIey Yooy
000 01 60T°61 (1) v uesng ‘sUIGoy
pajnun]
000 LLT8L1E7 V9 QEAI aarysAeiopy wid|s ‘playsuryd ‘proy| 1owusd g1 SuusomBug Joqui I 10S1Iq0Y
r06
000 LE 609 | STHH “URIOIPIA TI[S0Y ‘93]3SN0OYpooMmp|() ‘sicioenuo’) adesspue] SUOG 29 alime T H3qoy
[S€ BIVS
000 oF O1L ‘almysusyurIe)) ‘2Ipusy jades) ‘areisT reunsnpuf arpuay jodes g Py werd VNI
0090 18 682°¢¢S NV €071 w0y Aepy projue) ¢¢ I Suloof] pue sjadre]) ofequiy
000 €8 9¢i HA[ TN 9pSeOMaN 1930§ $eJOYDIN 1§ 010 150d PIO Y.L paywry sasudrayug eqry
000 ¥ZL10'6 (W) [ ueIary “spjouday
000 000 NS 91 g weysuiung peoy As[del ¢§-¢g ‘a1enbg j[eqo) 2010 siuawAed Aourpunpay
000 O 881 Y9 L65 NYSISNSIVI0 N, USHPPIY PULT SIYTIoA ‘WIE] SIYSIapm paur| axy diyg yoyppayg
000 L6 09S° €1 TI8 SAD @) ‘A[]28yn0T ‘aieisy [eLnsnpu[ a10WIe) PYT UOnONNSUO)) WBdy
000 08 ¥59'61 1k 696 SPUBIPIA 1S3 AINgP[( 193N§ YIed ‘asnoH yied PalIU] uonannsucn Say
ONT 0TIND “xassg ‘mojrey
000 ot br3 ‘Kepy y3mquipy “Suipping weypooH oy ‘quy asudioug mouey PV SIOO(T Joukey
000 18 €469 AL§ §Hd weyBurudig [[BUPSY ‘PEOY AN T payury sadiaz0g Jardey
avisiod
00D 09 L5+ 12 amysdwrel Aa[amym ‘e ssawisng 1U2{0§ N0 Wio] 100] puz Pr1 AdD prispuey
00 0 9T 85F'9 Td8 SNM 3[BPSIOWID}S Oquil 159 M ‘peoy] JoOpped g PN SUOHIOS J00] J Pastey
dOL 11Ad PIT SIaaursug |
000 19 059°00% ‘sDI0AN “JOISUTULISPPIY ‘prOyY Wodinei§ ‘arelsy Swipel] uoiBupio 8 A1 pue Suipping Aayfeun O
000 € TLS VHS 1D I91Se000]0) 9NUBAY S3PUIPOOT) BSNOH 93pIpoon P suotesunwwosdfa] W H 4
00 0 8 6EEET V(19 FAM UOIWEYIA[OA SALIJ P[aYSIURT] § 79 § SIU[) painwiy (Jarssyouepy) ure g ¥
000 79 IS¥°T (1) V [eRydI “uIng
000 00 00E°6 HY9 ZSHH UBIIOT 1S3 YBnquouy ‘a0eka ], 3)IseD 76 panwI {[U 30
000 09 £61 (N $19 ‘uopuoT ‘piojeng ‘peoy Suruue) ‘Uno) Aemusaln P17 Juejd oJpenQ
000 60 002°0T ANT §997T Yyonoz e| 3p Aqusy Ae [1ig wo ‘[ iun P17 10910444
000 05 L£2 | ML SOD I3saysor) ‘coquadue] ‘prOY BASIaW 988110)) a1eD oM |, PI1 ®oapolg
vas LS nysay)
00 0 81 €L1 110d3001§ ‘aA0IN) [2ZBH ‘MBS [RIISNPU] PROY AGMAN V8§ un P s100(] Bwug
3 £nmdas UIAID PRY Aindas ERL )
Joanpey | Luandas aeq Aue jo spieja(q Jo unowy (aposod ym) ssaappv JUBWIED 10 J0}IPAID JO SUIBN]




a1e(g ameudig

000 0€ L ddL LT 1InYjog ueyj( 1seq pieas[nog uolQ 697-59¢ panwi] aary 231521

OD o Dv Nmﬂm me TAM m_u:m::E 1S9 coamEmﬁ_.—oiOa Jno.sm $8010) SIBLIOIA] Jotuial
THE +10S

000 00 009°c | ‘omysdwey ‘worlwignog e [BURD IaMOT ‘9SNOH N0 AN 1§ T WayInog duiuea) as10ald
[CI8 GUAL 2IIYSIDSII0O M “UMI0IT

000 €€ £99°¢ ‘pROY SMIIPUY 1§ ‘9SNOH Snures||iy ‘Asusajosu] g N 0/0 P [[eMA1( 29 Spa219S dd

o0 0 8¢ €8P’ C {10 SOF SISy AS[MOY PEOY UONBI§ e XTUsoyJ panwn Juswdinbg 20130 [[2mod

000 90 $6 73S PINL SYeOUIAIS PrOY PIOJIO PIO “2SNOH SppeT] PONWI LEOJ[2QOU0]

00 0 08 816°Z¢ () § 1ewren ‘ordog
dflL

000 0F 6£F°6 CLIN ‘AIIYsoy) ‘9feg ‘91eIs [RLNSnpu] pesy due(] ‘STULIOOW SYL Py M1 wook]og

000 9L TIST1 AHT SPYIN ‘PIOJPIE 190115 WINQOA, ‘USLIRM YT, PIT (sy20mpuUnoin) (1d

oo 0 +Z 0L6 118 6SM ,_“mﬂma .uﬁm._.mm HunoD “szoz InuIH cho:nEmm “_uz.mﬁm

OO O Nﬁ ﬁmvw mDQ MHO_H. :O>DQ Uo.m.EO,H %0>Om nUmO,M \Cuﬁom nvmﬂn;.m w._vuma mz_m ﬁud :oumuﬂm o:mﬂm

000 68 019°F9 gHE 610§ “2ayspioypaq ‘Apueg ‘KeTuiuien) ‘vonelg Sy, P $aamonag poomauld

00 0 09 21¢'8 HCIb £O€I SPURIPIAL 1S3\ USMOSI[RH ‘peoy AInqung ¢7 Py sjue[ess XiaoyJ
SAb PIVMA IS WEYIULI[Y

000 SE 16¥ ‘Ujeaypeolg ‘peoy UeWLION “Yied ssoutsng N % 111 Y1 suonnjog udig [1d

000 €L 9LE ASS Lg ‘weydumuLng ‘s[[9yoeaN ‘peoy ooxan) ‘gs wup) pr] X0 Isled

000 oo mmm dLl H©<m ohawuxOun_Eum umu}aﬁho.tu.?mm nomzom BLIqUIED) 105._00 bﬂ:OU O.HEmUMO.BEQQ
S8 9Ad

000 PT £STL | “onyseourT ‘aplAg 27 uolnod “ied ssauisng uojnog ‘SALI(] SsouIng PYT RYI3(J-12d

000 £6 ¥rS891 NQ¥b 11HA ydmquipg ‘|[upysis ‘aaU( peatpjueg 267 UON0210IJ 241 Stsedoq
SAE

00 0 8F $ST ZISA ‘aagsproygels oouue) ‘soufel YieaH N0 SpuemaN (1 SI0321033(T J['H [ned

000 70 80€ SSE £EN 2IMYsayD) d[es ‘proy Spuepjoolq 7 PIT UBAISSE

000 69 $66't (1) a preuoy ‘suosied

000 S10S6°€ (IN) N d e Towe
avs

OO O _N Omm,mm wNm ﬂuuuo =NE ﬁmom U.-O.tmhm .u>CQ cozﬁm ,owzom oﬁmd v_umn— _uouzh_)m mﬂmocom oﬁm—v—umm

000 6L L0081 SIS €D MOISE[D) 199115 SMOUNALIEN() 0T Surpjom peaped

000 +0 mmm.m m<v og Em:mcﬁst_m— UuoIsy Jou.sm 131590 wﬁSdm:o.EE e d

000 000 A1 VIMS “UOpUOT “J20a1g §,SaWef 1§ 9¢ 100}] ¢ payun SBUIp[OH weyed

000 LE TLS'9E VI8 Ldd UBnoiqiopd uadmel] ‘A quiD “00g ded 19UBAD PrT (YBnoioqiaeq) dnoin 994 |

Ire

000 60 Z16°C | L1XO ‘UoxQ ‘Amqueg ‘pIojAm] ‘SuspIeD) p1ojAm ] ‘9snoH umopung SN o d

3 AJLINDAS UAATS PIPY A)Inaas 3199p
Joanpeps | Ajumdas aje(q Aue Jo s[reyad Jo junoury (apoasod MIm) ssaappy JUEWITE]D 10 I6)IPAID JO e N




a1e(q ameusdiy
fAL 150§ "oanysdwey
OO O —N ﬁmmn— 1 %GAEOM .u:mA Em:EUQJSU J_.umnm Ssauisng mﬁ_n_um m ”:w_D ﬁz..H wnﬁoom DB ]
00 0 00 086°LE SAl X0 POJXQ S,21BPIY IS €] [-601 SIqQUIBY?) §,518P[V 1S [1ounoy AN pIOJXQ
00 0 66 085 XOS p7T 19150010 SUET A3qqy €71 DHUI)) 318D IW0ISn) panury §LLO
00 0 66 ¥L6 OLL £ ‘Mo3se[D 1981 [[eYRIGINES 656 P uo13j0Id A WUO
000 08 869°TL | HXI6S PIRYJOUS dieg ssouisng ployyays ‘marp edoing ¢ Bwipping paNWI] BUOIQ
OO O @O Oomh— nwo_v _I—Q GOuw_.H:._mQ Ow~ NOm O& w_.:r,mooo.ﬂm aﬁua\mmm Dmcwuo
000 66 050°C dO1 IS d1ysyeg YSno[g 9a0In) Y] § panuwit] Y uonetodio) dprI)
000 9¢€ 191 D[ 1d #9pun(y “aje)sg [ELISnpu] puAp PN ‘€7 1IN P17 3ULI0O] AISUQ
000 67 ¥TL°8 OV6 1608 Aaswioy Kepy 1orwald anus)) ssudiosy £5qqy 7 PRI SHIOMPUNOID) IAAT|()
00 0 ceCle dS6 91N 1S3YouEy peoy Ad]pullg 7¢ “9snoy ueg pIOJeRIL papur] 3 dnoiny §20
000 GG ETIS 2P 1V A 2NYSaYD UOISULLIEAY ‘UOIS[00M HNOD) PIOJIA bE PATWIT S[[3MY20
000 98 €97 LHI 9vd weyduiuig [yse[o) ‘peoy uonelg | (,SIy+) ponwir sonse[d Spuep{zQ
00 0 16 0£0°1 MS6 LAD “Anuaao)) ‘[Jeyxy ‘peoy ISIOH 3oe[g P17 UIDU SjepyRQ
00 0 L0 6€ XAb 1718 21YSHIaG Y3NO[S ‘Peoy Yeel 097 PY13IN 70
00 0 S1 L8001 OVZ 694 SPUBPIy 1o AIngpi( 101§ ydosof “osnoH yaing (5paa7) payunr] JamodN
000 ¢ 26€ (IN) byeys ‘arzoamoN
HNZ £AC SPUB[prA
000 091¢ 1Sy %D:uﬂﬂ .EEOO JTamo| me w_.:v.mu,._l SUET qSny € U SVATRS Oy \ﬂmaﬁuoz
00 0 8 €5H°1 (IN) 3N ‘uBuLION
000 0S 8PS HAD 89D H[OJJnS 13jewmaN ‘SPIayYsal] 9¢| patwi Juyooy 1IRUMIN
QNG 71710 2epyaoy
000 %) :uw.m _umom :w:oHo_Bm:w nuu_ﬁwm wcam.-.b —_mso_ub»mam numsoI MOOA MBN P1T SMOPUI A, OO MaN
000 01 €8 4A7 PTON SHON “IeMmaN ‘DAL(] [dunug PIT (liemaN) 21e8moN
000 97 668°T¢ dEI6 [1VS SPeM YINOS yIEdN ‘091 Xod Od paniwny surur] Axq {IBaN
00 0 61 SOLOFT QA 010D A2ung ureyuie J ‘[epuoly) ‘Due [[IA 1IN0 asnoy psnwir] o) 3uipfing epeN
00 0 LOLTY'EST ddS 1M PIOYEAM PEOY 2[EA JOP[ED “SUIP[INg 0SSedL Sy | P SOIMONIS SPLMUONEN
000 05 128°91 147 Nd §HomIannT Sied [e1ua)) ‘Unoy) PUEIpIA 61 SULIOJJE[ ] OPIMUOTIEN
000 76 ¥LO'Y OfT TAM UOIdWERYISAIO A PROY UOIS|IF UBUD[OIH [BUOLEN
00 0 00 ¥IE° 11 X L8 11SS Xas57 “PIoparpm Yioamey ‘PeOyY Uopuo| puL [BUONEN
00 0 LT P9SL | Zd8 6SM SPUBIPTA 1S90 ‘T[BS[EAN 28PUPp|Y ‘Peoy sakeys3ury €07 SI01RI000(] SOIAR(] ¥V N
00 0 00 950°01 ANS 7ZST ‘AqIdIO A ‘PEOY UDISOE PIO SPISIAEM [ NUN Py sIaurduy Jueynsuo) I
000 78 9bL'S (IN) [PruR(] *SSO
00 0 0S 8£6'81 (1) A1eD ‘UoLIO
gS¢ ¢1dH “2aysweygunng
000 o1 00F'1 DqUIOdAM [ YIed ssauisng XI85310) ‘9SnoH xejijel PYT YBneIpouoiy]
000 0 TIL 1T XdS 1AD ‘ANUsA0)) ‘PEOY UOLEUOIO)) 8¢ P11 (Yore) uononnsuoy) §ra
3 Alandas UIALG PIdY A)1ANJas 3 1q9p
JoanjeA ht.:_umm Neq Aue JO s[eja g Jo yunouy ?ﬁﬁoumon _—:._Sv SSIIPPV JuBMUIBY 30 uaum—umhu JowmBN




ae( amieudig
000 0t TRY HAL 91S¢ [01SLIg U2I0y UOSIaW ‘Swoolg Y7, J.:._OU YIEBUOA 8 m:—:mv_o anyN
000 68 978°y (1N} wrsaleyy “Knstpy
000 $9 08911 () BN PLEITA
adae
000 07 20¢'y 004 SIYSIANSINO M ‘SA0ISSWOIY “PEOY POOMIIYS “ISTNOH ST P setnsnpuy ueJ Sa[
000 6S 876°C AVE UM S1IYSID)SI0ION SUBT JID panuiry mcamow_uﬁmw_ 1SaMPIN
F18 PIAM
000 18 $2L'87 SPUEB[PIA] 1S9/  UOIS[T 1224 s501)) ‘a¥pysg Swipei ] SB[y 7 3un) PATWLT S3ATSS AISULOT PUBIPLA
ade
00 0 6L £8E9 Zeg weySutuLng AL Pooa So[NaY] “yied sssuisng 31edpoom PIT SI01RI003(] PUBIDIN
: HJ0 0,9 SPuepti
000 98 €766 159 98pug 1ea1n sueT asnop{olrg “sg puj uodedg ‘asnoH JGIW P11 s1onpoid Burpping puelptjy
00 0 3 €0V (sSUA) suey ‘UORIPPIN
00 0 (T18¥8°61) | XHE 86N Xos3[PPIA uop3uif[iy ‘peoy uojduijiey ‘asnoH Ysiy q1 PANWIIT SIPROR] XISI[PPYA
000 0z 0¥9°1 D6 6H'1 S11S12)53019T PI0OJS3(] ‘PROY AQHIY 99 pajuiy sjuejeag HiN
00 0 €L 61T°1 HVZ $NH [INH 220§ AS[ope ‘@snoH HIN P71 [erusnpu] HIA
DM £ZIN PUBMIQUINYKION UOIBUIWELD)
000 05 8LE' VI ‘Kep\ UOS[aN “NIBd Ssauisng] [BIWPY ‘Ou() J20[d - V1 Wuf} Py uonddjold a1 ND
00 0 61 1FE'F1 (1) 1 uaydasg “simay
000 00 9€0°¢ JHE N Jsaysue)y preysduuudg 92ang uewipiey ¢ 0014 PO | pr1 s1syedadg nedoy wiisy
[ONPIA
00 0 8 $8€ dVE 0£89 [owsug WAL, uo AInqisap ‘peoy AIngisopm L71 [BIOOWIIOY) ZUdg SIPIVIIN
000 00 0Z0'€1 470 TPHD TR ‘Pealuadilg ‘2JOWURIL], *3A0ID) INUISAY)) 6€ PYT PHARIRIN
000 €l 619°+82 X 09d 2A0I3suIiolg prOY yivd piojsiung ‘asnol I0IS[ooX:] panun| gasiaug JN
000 8¢ @om.m ALS LOVS ﬁﬁun_._.mz .:om0pnn~< uonelg .UmDoI uonms SI010enUOD DO
000 St 801 (1IN) ¥ Memg “opendol
00 0 6 891'€ (D) ferueq “uyBne oW
00 0 b SHO'T XSS #dN WamD ‘Joodiuod UMOSEIIIUD ‘POOAYNNYY) OF pIT 33U % kPN
000 09 £¥2 Ly 91H UopuoT DS YINOG D/ .obGuU ssaursng peoy %UOU Pajtu jueld ua o
p¥1
000 9L L8I'LT [18 6SA SPURIPUA 1S3 M SFPUPIV ‘15344 SURT QIOWS[PPIA N BUIUONIPUOD Y [[EMOJIN
000 69 0£L°91 Sdp [T 2ayspiojpag pur difg 190115 W04 06 $301A195 SUIP33108 PIECIPIN
000 06 $09°0C (IN) D [9BYDIN “AS[NEDIW
V9 v64 ‘SPUBRIPIN
000 Q¢ m@m.mﬁ 1S9 ,—_ﬂ:.ﬁsom .muoogw—.am .u:md h.:.EOU_U hmBOHowvu—.— AL PV 510B5IU0D) hmz
000 1S 00L°T A0S TAD ‘Anudro) undm ‘peoy ulmpog P11 SWOOJSE )\, POOMXBIN
000 70 11T'T (J) H AsuArg ‘uose]y
3 hu_.:._u.mw =0>_w P34 h:.:_uum F1g99p
Joanfea | Lrin2as e Aue jo s[reyag Jo yunowry (apoaisod M) sSAIppY JUBWIIB[D 10 I0)IPAII JO JWEBN




e aImpudig

000 000 NOO0 ZLA SPuB[PYA 152 Ad|pr(] ‘oueT 9a1] Jesq P17 dnoin poomIey

000 ¥¥ 9809 D9 99 UCpuUoT uoRa{ “jied [BLISNPU] HOpUO] ‘peOY TUIpoY 7L panun dnoln) poomIepy

000 TTLOL'S (T M ATieD ‘muey
LH6 SXH “QIYsHIO A 1S3

000 00 0 ‘pue|[g e ssoursng spaymor] ‘Kep Jonuor] ‘esnol edeospue PNUIT OUOA] S[[BYSIEIA

000 L1 L8E9L (1)) N souref “AS]puey

000 00 06€°6 d€iS 8M S ‘uopuo 1eang Sulury ‘uno) sjoold ¢ d'17 SIJOH WOdEN
JM6 FVS ‘BOSUBMG “UOUTISION ‘MBS

000 ¥€ 09L°L Tewysnpu] yooduwien ‘Aepy xiuaoyd ‘sdoysiyiopy qooduren ‘4 yun 1enUe) Surjooy A9[URH V W
(17 9QACI SPUEIPIA 15244 plojuimsSury

000 £8 64£C ‘aur WeH JJO ‘QueT JeQO ‘NS [BLySUpU] suw] jeQ ‘piun | panw sayddng [ewnsnpuy snuSepy

000 S¥ P0T'T 17 069 weySuLig A3[oyoIng peoy aI0ysidg [8S1 PajWI] J3udey

000 00 30¥ TO1 1pNg X0ssng 1seq 2pe[sHod ‘pROY UOPIOD G| PIT uepy A3

000 01 88¢v DAT ST ‘PUeI03§ ‘93pLIGIE0Y) ‘PROY JSINYPUE[IOH UOINOWS(T WEII A, JB]Y

000 0S LEE'Y Nd8 €31 ‘PUEIOIS YL ‘INOUIAFURLY) 1251 PA]D [ NN P17] UOHOTISUO)) YOO OB

000 £8 £61°1 (W) [ o35 w0k

NHé PAD

00 0 ST 9LO ‘Anusaoy) ‘snusay uoiduiuo | ‘aeisg [einsnpu] axmSep ‘[ [ wupn P SWSAS YoAUAT]

00 0 00 PPL | dOb §ON WeUSUNION AemdIeJ s[epsie[n JuIod 2[epsTe[D V1 iU $S900Y WEXO]

00 0 LS O¥8'T (4N) Asagaf ‘amor]

000 1§ 9¥T°T (SIAD) W 19J1UUa[ “08pIIaA0T]

000 9z 80501 (1) v p1euoa ‘[[9A07
NSE9LLS

000 00 09.°S ‘projymIs ‘emisH [eInsnpu] 2eS[jo ‘eso) Asjpullg ¢ % 7 Sur) PYT [BINIONYDIY POOMSPIOT

000 00 L6 JUZ 99 UOpUOT] [{EH UMC] WEYMAN ‘Alaa022y aierodio) weymaN Jo ydnozog ucpuo]

000 0§ 119 [ AV0 3 uopuoT peoy spiay|iiA ‘10da(] Splay[[IA ‘SadlAIag aISe A2wyIBH JO yBnoiog uopuor]

000 OF 059°C X A7 S\ UOPUOT axouuy [[BH Umo], *f Xof Od Surjeq Jo y3noJog uopuo|

000 £T L9E'9 MHI TN SaUASY UOII AS[y213]¢] ‘PROY UK T IS [[e110M PAOIT

00 0 G 7HSl JAs LING “xassng jsap ‘ucidureyapi] ‘9)eisyg [BLNSNPuU] APISIaATY P Surpjap, uordweyspny

000 000 ZN1 S1SM A28y ‘peoy asnoy[aayp ‘UnoD ASSSIOM £0Z-707 PRI 3] 2305 YI']
NHE ApDd wopuo]

000 SPSIv 281 19810(] € “SNOH 2IePITY ‘SIONNN[OS SAWR[ PRIYIOOIN 070 [ STXANSIXD]
A0 £3S Hodjooig peoy

000 08 617°LI YieJ 2pIsyIeal “jJe IpisyIesl ‘901AIag SSOUISNY UOTBIO[Y YseD PSITWLIT 9SBIOINY X3
ANE 069

000 60 TE8'0T | ‘SPUBIPLA ISaM [INYI[OS ‘ASMS ‘pROY UONQ €] - 6 HNOY) J0SPULM PYT SMOPpPag %y SmaT]

000 £9 886°C JIN8 €VH Xas3[pp1Jy ‘MOLBH ‘DAL pJemIo] | PYT XNJ0AST]

F A)INoS UAALD PIAY ANLIndas T 1q2p
joanjea | ANandas e Lue Jo s[IB1a(] Jo junowry (apodsod ynua) ssaappv JUBUME[D 10 10)1PId JO BN




ae(

aInjeusig

U8 PSHT ‘UOISTUIAIT ‘Aep [nquuin] ¢

000 0€ 9469 “yed ssautsng a3pusiydury ‘digsieuled puowunyJ ua|0 ayl QD P11 (puenoos) ssurjooy yua|

000 00 0Z8'T dAt 7S syong §3304 01§ ‘250 ISINYIAR[)) 7T PYT Yoapfea]
XXo6 07549

000 00 8977 | [oIsug oo Amquo ] [eAoy] ‘Aep Jeucden “oda(] jyans euotday 214 dnoan) aue]

000 L1 SCH61 0S8 ZZN( 2ysueySumonN plojiay 1eow[jag payiwi Supel ], oeulte |, a8Ieje

000 el Zl HT10 6VH “X3S3[PPIAL ‘AS[qUIS M ‘ABA\ YUNO] “9SNOH YOUAT] P17 a3e[ney 2 N we[d YouAT |
48 STNL Wuay

000 0L 0SF ‘SHEOUIAIS “NB[J ‘PrOY UCISPIRA 15T pul Weid ‘20e[d [T € 1un PITSusiIS 0w 1

000 [6 SL1 M0 E1AQ DIYSINSIOION “AD[UN(] “$I[qRD) SY L Py (Spue[pijy) 15u0y) odesspueT

000 Gl Seg'6p MH6 911 Aaung Aaspey)) “20e[J UONEIS ‘9SNOH [BqO[D) o]d suoy]

000 . 00 ter MO0 SIS 2NYSPIOJJEIS SWAT-JSPU[)-ITISEOMIN ‘UojdureLg Sy ], d'T7 SIONaTog Siysnry

000 9¢ £06°1 MAL OIS ‘podyo01g eang 1SUO[] “OsNOH :wm:m>mu IeamdIOA, 9reIodio) meEM
UHT

000 8 $6E'8 LTI 083 ‘Suo)spIRy ‘WIBYUS “pROY UOHERIS ‘PIR SPOOD) PO PIT 0D A[eydsy gy
419 ENN

000 6L 76911 uoidweyUoN 18ISy [BLNSNPU] Je ] UG NOR ‘PrOY SSNOYISUImNg SIUBGOIS[N SISp[ing Sunisy
DONE

000 78 96.°C | S1MIA ‘omysureySunjong ‘mojsuip ‘proy ySnoloqueln ‘uue, yooig Py I8U07) saoioag duray

000 00 6L1°C Ld0 SEA 191SaUSURy PEOY 19159 “@Im)sy Suipel] A9[SIOM Pr1 TuawaBeuRly 9158 Ay AUUSY

000 000 MI¥ 8TMS UOPUOT pioysieq ‘proy NISWIo ], ‘SHIOM Naswioy ], P SWRISAS 253
ado

000 00 969 CTNE “xossng 1se ‘oumoqisey ‘aaci(] 23puqio] ‘proy youg 77 panwry sse|n €
NHO tINY

000 L9 1L8°8S PICJUIOY] POOAL PlOIRH ‘91B1SH [RLISNPU] SA1BY ‘S1I00(] AIUNIIG psnwn eqedy]
1dil

000 7€ 90L TPHD “2Iysayy) [RuIpg ‘Yie ssowsng swWLE ‘Aep US1210A0S 7 PYT SWASAS wuny gy

000 09 9¢ A9 TTST DIYSHIOA 152 AQIAYIR A 19911 UOIXED pajun anpg sendng

pr (sauuend

000 S0 PPLIT (VS £EVS uayueuue)) uredue|] Joue| orpesiiued UIgALID) 0 29 SWEI[[IA Uyof

000 06 LEC | ATS 9vD ‘euquuny ‘g[sipe)) ‘umo)FuoT ‘a1e)sy [eUISnpu] 100Jumao ] Py s2dig uospiaeq uyo[

000 05 LPI°T SOIE pZdD P3puUquue)) ‘UOJUBISTUO] ‘PEOY UONE)S ‘SBUIPIS 34 ], Bug JIATD) SUO§ 2 ATUIL Uyos

ST

000 000 g3l ‘WeYP[O 199N MBYS[[BA ‘9SnOH meys[iepy | (sicrdenuo)) Suuiooy,) :cn%< uyor

000 00 00Z°1§ ACL 6T JISOYOUBIA AJISY PeOY JOISRUIURI THE P s1ouu SIS
AMT 1S PIRYIYS

000 L0 E0P°ST 19005 uand) ¢6 “‘panun- diysisued ¥4 QYL 0/ ‘PINWILT UOSMOS PanwI] uosmar

000 98 €L6'Y NN §7 ‘T00d1aa1T 15 Apoqiyar] 17/61 (uomjowa(y) 0D % 3jkoq [

3 AJLINIIS udAId PI2Y A111n23s 3 1q9p
Jooangea | Sumoas eg Aue jo spie3aQq JO yunowy (apoasod YIim) SS2Ippy JUBMIIELD 20 J0JIPAII JO JUEN]




=11:Tg | anjeudig
fO1 999

000 €0 129 | sprA1sem omylawg ‘Inog sue] uods ‘9Ie)SH [RLISNPU] [[SMPUES SUOS pUy J21SI Sawef
V¥ LA 2IYSAQIS UoIS|]

000 €6 L59°C ‘oielsq |etnsnpu] [pH Aend) ‘Aep) UILIIJN “Uno)) UOIUELS 9 JuM ponwr] uydung m
[CIy 098 “SASINSIIIO AN

000 or v16 ‘an018stuoag] IO 901G ‘e SSawsng SLUEL D/7 Hun §90IALRG Jesnpu] Y [
NHL AQ ‘SPUB[PiAl 159 ‘uoidi]

000 86 IS1°I ‘suetj Yoy amer] sy Buiper], sjey ‘uno) uowdury ‘4 yun pr1 Surioolq Sdf

_OO O 4] wwon— n.—n: 61D JGUV— .Uumw.:wz Auumsw.m %Q_Bmm 6-L ﬂ._J mEuum%m Umnﬁoum EJDIAUT

000 00 0ZE01 HAZ $Od YInowisiiod easyinog ‘peoy] pIojaIdy €| panun weoydesdg yszosy
VOL TdH SHH ‘pesisduay

00 0 26 £86°1 [PWaH ‘proy Aemur] ‘e)wisy [eLaSnpu] SP[AUYNoLg ‘17 nun PY somo9[ uepdiou]
dv8 SAM

000 mN NOﬁ.Oﬁ .mﬁnﬂﬁ~2 ngg ncOgQﬁ.—.mLuD.)_OB nuEJOQEOkf .ﬁuom ["unyieag] ﬂ.u\.H wnﬁomﬁuﬂm mmm_o._vdd_
Z30

000 00 9¢¢€ SO ‘SPURPTIA 153, ‘A3[B M ‘STHY Ao[mOy ‘anusAy 9pISHIH 71 S901AING N IPISU]

000 Ov mm VA6 TAA \nvﬁUZD CL6Y XO0d Od ¢ u_n—m\_:oouvm SIUNO020Y SUOTIN[OS UIOQISE AN jETIIU]
ANT

00 0 00 0£8 | RAL SOURT SPUTY 1§ WEINAT YUON Peoy Smalpuy 1S ‘9snoy sonsg dnoin oouauj

000 000 A1 944 ‘[[1Ys210) AL YINOg SO A panurr] saruadoid I

000 00 Z¥t Z¥1 FINN “Funansy ‘woiduippo ‘Uno) Bupag | PY¥] suwounosgu]
MdI

000 (o] CIE LD .}aowmm_o .ovEQTM 18eq nEOu_HE uwoﬂ_oo nooﬂn— 30@&&1— 01 munogwoh,ﬁ 4001 [einsnpu]
(16 [S1D ‘RISI)SIIN0[D

000 |49 vmmnﬂ nEm:EB—D_‘_U n—usOM \Czn_mvv_awr—l humﬁom ._O-mu_._uﬁmz [ .umzom GOma< PY¥T 2911

000 9% 9678 €106 Shel weyduung Aaqny yInog ‘peoy [01SUg 0¢L] paimuny [edt3o9]q Sl

000 71 L6F'8 MHE M [T ‘UOpUoT ‘9800 UBIOIA0S § PIT Sunornuo) g(]

a0 Q Ot 978'L d€¢ |1 g WeySuuig 123§ UIpwe)) 5-cy Y1 Sat3ojouyas y, IWWODI

000 000 MOT 100D “xossq “101s940[0) [I1H IS8 978 PRUWITT MO[Jad]

00 0 €€ 96L 1 ZHI1 6V M ‘SPISASSIO ‘SUS[OH 1§ ‘PROY JUBE UOUSIA py1 eydsy uoliny

000 LOELY (sW) equueweg ‘Aassny
1.0

000 00 8¥¥'2 29VS ‘anysaoiquuag ‘Ao ‘A[assaln) ‘edelen o1 maN oy ], uyo pue saydny

000 07 LELEL (I} 212Uk ‘e1qquy

000 09 CB1°CE MHI 68 PI9ISYS dueT [ 28ueln payu wuerd HILH

00 O 00 990°€ X €8 €5 PI2YJRYS peoy uolng [§ ‘SSunepy sy PRI $321ATI3§ SHH

000 96 81% | AL TZLY PeaYIaYIes] auURT POOM HAUIBY ‘9IUa)) SSAUISNE UOPAY] PANWITT] AISUIO[ SUSPMOH

000 #€ $S0°6 MY L9TT "21ys101520137 *2][1A[B0)) ‘PROY 39D pr1(31) uuenuol

F AJumdas TEYYE:| P12y AI1InJ3s F193p
Joangea | Ajandes e Aue jo syrenq Jo junowmy (aponsod yim) ssaippy JUBLHIE[Y JO JO)TPAID JO AWBYN




e aumjeudig

000 08 S6T'¢ HSS 8§71 [oodsaar jeang As[pulg 7 ON ‘Buipping [['H Jew|ed 3007y AeMO[[OH
ISt TING Tuquiop, ‘peoy

00 0 99 781081 uc13uiired ‘esnoH 23pug uolfuLLngg ‘AousA[osu] 2p JUSWIIIIOJUY SWI0)SNY) 29 snuUaASY MWH

000 80 L1H'6 (1) H WELJIA ‘Ui

00 0 ' 00 €S 9716 1 UOPUOT BJ SWEYDIYH DNUIAY Y[ / SSUOH URIPLIDI PONLUITT YWY

000 00 881°6T ST 61DS 2yspiojpag Apueg "250[]) ysnueag g paIiwI JuIp[o}jeds 0IJ-TH
ArS SNN uordweioN

000 of 988°Th SIRISH [RLOSPU [N SAWIR[ 1S ‘35010 JOOIQIN “MnoD) pIRYID 7 PRUWIT SHOMPUNOIN UOIY

000 6L 199°C (ss1) L 21ng ‘Jiy

000 ¥ 908 dd1 €94 ‘UomOSI[BH ‘PROY SUMOpsuR] ¢ Anuadiey oadg ySiy

000 000 OIT TAM uordwreyiaa[o g peoy uols[ig PV SaLOSnpu] uewS1H

000 +0 £96 NAZ 0TI M 1915921040 “2I0USIad ‘WAuLd ‘TIIH SUL|jV sodeosue] NJIH

000 00 0Z6'L MAg 89 ‘uopuoT *AjoRY M AQS0ID [ ] ameagl Aoy
NHZ L1DN SIsureq3unioN

000 Z1 919°¢ aleMUINY “1e1sy [RLISNPUL AUNOY) ‘prROY NOOIF UUnN panwi| SYoUpuoH

Py

000 LS 888°¢01 AL 864 Uppay apisaye] 990§ Iy L9 | (Yonppay) Suumornuely jesquesy
TOE LSM SPRIS ‘poomiung

000 ST OEL 1 yled ssauisng poomiuing ‘| 2U0Z ‘proy 129900 ‘Y1 nun Py S1ornUO) spoomAeH

000 vT LLI0L (A 1 usLe A ‘saukep]

000 70 ¥E JH6 TTAN 9pd ‘Keg bum_mn_ e TeLnsnpu] pus[[IH ‘Aemisom SIOLISIUT 10eNUOT) Hoo[JeaeH
HH8

000 OF PSTEL | ZOD ¥os5T 12180U0]0)) ‘DIB)SH [BLISNPO] JRYINY AL ‘ARAA 92I3TWOY) PONWIT S| (991G AoATel
(3 S171D “12152000[D)

000 LT LET 1 ‘AaupAT ‘proY Inoqiey ‘saieisy INOqIeH ASUPAT *V[Q[ MU PYT SWR)SAG I2pUsy INOqIRH

000 SPSE9°TT ! M9 964 2UYSI2SANION SWNOquIelg BURT [[If ‘LNe) INmSay) &1 P11 s10sloag [eroadg squer]

000 1€ ¥¥0° 18 MHY 96€ 211YSI0IS0I0 N, SUINOQUIBS “SUET [[If “WNOT) INUISAYD Y[ penwny s[uey

000 09 7807 1S Z1ST Spaa] a1visd [[RyaMYA ‘PROY [[BYSNYM ‘OSNOH UBWIOS X | PAUUINT ¢ 2 UOSAWOY | UOSILIEH

000 bZ 870°8 AV9 L£58 [o1sug Amqpog w_:mm:._o ‘adpry Sy L (jorsug) so1ed218Ty uosuey

00 0 76 62501 () 1o ‘uosun{uey
ZMO0

000 00 09 | U oSpuquie)y peoy AMoD) SjIe ssswsng AS[Mo0p) ‘9sSnoj| uolAyg uaUBqS|PpUEy
H1y TTINA

000 OF €SS Xassq YoINUYMNUIOH ‘Peoy YINyowIoH ¢R1-£81 ‘asnoH uonuey SI01AISG [RIUSUIUONAUT UCWRY

panwiIy

000 00 099 SL L6 WeySurug S[jayoan 19905 018 “SHI0 A IuIg] {weySurng) uuewraqig No[[eH

000 %E S1£°1 (IN) mazpuy [y

3 A11AN2as uaAld pdY A11anaas 3 1P
Joanpep | A&1andoas aze(g Auw jo spielaqg Jo yunowy (apomsod 111m) ss2IppY JUBLUIE]D 10 101D JO JUWIBN]




e amyeudrg

000 08 0£8°0¢ (1) ma1puy ‘e

000 0% 88 HdsS 658 .xummm— nmom uo stﬁ_ .ﬁmovm wwuuwo._& cy Py s100(g _u_.q UeIpJIens)

000 #S 00¢ d€6 [A] 'ssauaAu] ‘1¢L6 X0g O d Py S10BIUOD 1D
YL OTAD

000 00 Z6L anysyoImIE M ‘UOJEUNN SHRd ssouisng 101 ‘A YIWSP[oD) ] al1(ENOISavOd) SID

000 $9 699°1 ZHI 6V Opishasiapy ‘susoH 1S ‘PROY Jueq UoUIpy P17 (s2010B1U0D) SUD

panuIr|

000 00 0 LT TAM uoidweyIoAjopn PROY [[esUSUINg ‘9SNOH ANMYSUCAI(] 3urpig 29 uonednsoAU] punoIn

000 06 7E8'S NV 63 Sauia] uoiiA ¥ied [[2qduie) ‘unes) ueysy ¢ SIONDN[OG SPOOMUIIIN)

000 16 126¢1 Tdt SENL S3UNSEH 9SNOH POOMARH PY uBgIn] AMQUISIN
qd6

000 0€ 9S0°6T | §90S 2aysayoIquiad pPIENSYSL] NBPPa[Og “YIe ] SSOUISN JUr] o1 any duyg saroeusaln

000 LL LOE'G (SII) aneuued[ ‘U2l

000 96 066'0L | [N11 9DS SMYSPIOJUAH AND) USPABD) JLOMYD)S| “UNO UOISULIN g1 PANWIT SUNI] A1 SARID
VIF TLAANL SPUBIPIAL 1S9,

000 09 SO8°06C | [IBUUSI[IAY ‘PEOY 2B arounsy “red ssudisjuy H3q1n) eg 3 € W) panun] s1oenuon) 1110
(48 £1dd =1YySpIojieIs

000 00 01$ PCOMPISN-IOPUN-UOLIRY ‘QURT U0 ‘PIRX UONEIS PIO pattun Surur JeAlin

000 05 2951 () uoser ‘safiny

00 0 LTELET LOV pAd [00DE[g pBOY UOHID ‘SHOM JIE[ID pY] ([oodyaE[g) SMaq)InD)
M1 1S PIBYISYS

000 F1#11 139G usang) £ ‘panunty digsisuned ypd 941 /2 ° panuny qgons o1d Apue(] % sqqQID

00 0 00 09L°C WdE 17N ‘wnoqised ‘peoy 2piseas 6 ASUOOIA] ALIBD

000 bL ¥#P0°E DAY LOVS YuoqueN uolo[dws ] ‘MI1A SpuBmOy P17 SU0g 2 SalleH (I P[eeD

000 07 L AHIT OLAQ 2IYSIISIDI0 A, JIISUTULIDPPIY ‘PROY I91S92I0M #11 pI] e[ me] 281090
ML 9dM sTysiIon

000 88 S9¥'T 1834\ UCIUBULION ‘2)®isT [eUlsnpu] uolueunIoN ‘Aep 29pugxo] pauw| Jamod I0)RISUID)

000 ¥ £91°8 NfZ 017 UOpUO'] uOlAY] ‘PeOY yoImyd Q[ PR S321AI9G NHD

00 0 00 SLE'L OHI #SM ‘TIes[em ‘([eysny ‘ouer] sweq §7 P11 8R0U9 DED

000 00 0 NME T 11saduey 190G Jury g6 @snof] [eue) diys 4171 (msayouey) £31318D

00 0 08 0L9°67 (IN) uouns ‘puejien

000 8 LLL LVS 9AD “Anuaro) ‘[ysalod 19ang peoiq 08 P 0D UBUIL) % AJUFFRD

000 66 TLS'TS VVL 64D A0QNS [[1yoaeH ‘peoy pesisdung suoipdy Pr]uonadold s v g D
JA9

000 67 630°8 LXO ‘aImspio]x() ‘weyJury 92511 1534 ‘pie X SIASaNy] ‘z uuq) uipig Aassn,g
NfL 9Ad ‘SPUBPIA

00 0 09 10L°S 199 ‘projuims3ury ‘oue] wel ‘eteisy [eLnsSnpu] plojsaueT ‘1uun papwir] uue)) siouel]

F A11An23s [TEYNE PIRAY AMandas 3 199p
Joanjea | Aanoos ae(g Aue jo spreyeq Jo junowry (apoxsod yyLm) ssaappy JUBWIE[) J0 J0)IPAID JO BN




aeq amjeusig

000 ¥S QLI'PI () O e qIfsIoq
it

000 00 0S0°1 TN ‘%9557 ‘pIOJSWaY D) “I15ed YTt rup [ernsnpuy uue.] suasin pYT S19B0UO0D) 15910 ]

OO D @m hom R QIm aom.HOQ _.B:OEME:Om na_.—nu.wd\ ._DumE_EmﬁU L9 m-.:..m 9118210

000 v €16 mNO ciadd .uhr_mmoc_m.u .ﬁoumoum -Gogmoﬁoum— umo.ﬁo .OMNﬁ@m ur:.. P11 mEBmhw ﬁm_&ooﬂm

000 €9 165°81 S1.9 97N ‘Xassng 1SBT ‘U0ISAWaq “uLIe.] SKBN ‘6 11U SAUBIQUIDIN Suljooy B[]

00 0 12 98+'C (1) 19194 “Ausyzinyg

000 20 980°9 XOS 610 WaY ‘NETIRW HIBJ UMOPSUEY © ‘9SnCH UMOPSUEY |EUOTIBLLIBIU] ASC[OWYD3 [, 31t
g€ 1AS ‘anysdonyg “AngsmaIyg

00 0 06 641 e asudinug pragameg ‘Aes SIYInry e mdsioy | P¥1 juswageuryy 21
s

000 _ 00 08F'€ 1M MYPIOJIdH piofes, BUBT SHd|O] MnoD) AIua)) “p nury §991A10¢ Juawafeur|y Jor1 ] ISR,]
ansg 1A

OO O OO O xvmmm EQSGEM v_umnm E-hm:—u:— MITAIIE] “%ma Bofmm HI mun ﬁgd AmuSmmEv Uﬂoﬂwummm

00 0 0€ 8€9°¢1 (SIN) V agezi[g ‘Aajrey

000 01 £6Z°0€ {dSL STJI N[oHON weypdiyg ‘2ie)sy [eLsnpu] payary ueypdiyg PN I SuelD) Uod[e,]
000 TAd

OO O .v..v .vom.ﬁm wﬁnm%ﬁz ngB %BﬂzQ “Dﬂﬂd QanIead J_.Hmﬁm _m_._...mﬁ@EH uﬁvomu.uo ﬁ.._wu woﬁwm WGCOOF— uumbﬁOU Eoo_mm
THO0

000 $6 PLEQ TR A[pn(] peoY 210WP3J ‘91e)sy [BLOSNPU[ SPISPOOM ‘7 U SWIASAg Juifjaue ] I015jaoxg

00 0 00 0FS 46 #1204 uopuo] 13318 PIO Ok pYT Sug FuUn[nsuc) aA[oAT

000 L9 10¥ dV6 611 ‘Aeumg ‘wosdq ‘proy wiayualg | ‘osnol unayualg panwi] AS1sug xourayg

OO O O@ hom.N mMM 114 Emﬂwﬂzbbm Ucﬁ coumua .umzom U:ﬁmm GUH_E—J ?:OS&EBGH h~m£U+um>m—
Td6 LAD

000 00 90L°Z ‘ANUBADY) “I[eYxXT ‘MWST [ELISNpPU] pROY UolAey ‘peoy uclAeq Gf A1uaao)) suornesuqe,] oing
ddE +ISS

00 0 L6 SHO'p ‘x9887] ‘UOp|ISEg] ‘PROY ULIE] SSURLD) “LUNOD) U0 ‘9SNOH JOUBA] Sunnplaq Aluno)) % xassq
ddl

00 0 L6 £8Y'S1 FENLL xassng 1seq sTunsel ‘orenbg umBul[ap 07 ‘MAA SISED s1opoenuo)) adeospue 18T

000 62 19T 078 FAD “ANUIA0D) NIEJ SSOUISTE POOMISIM ‘AR POOMISIM uo-q
VNL 9Ad

000 06 L61°T ‘SpUB[PIA 159 ‘projurmsIury ‘orelst neusuad sy ‘esnoH 401 P11 S9130[0UY93 I, 1BSN0IAUT
X138

000 00 ZsF | Zvm umBulliepy sue  SuoT e sssuisng uoluiuep ‘1 1D MU dnoin) 591014 [BIUAWUOIIAUY

000 00 9%6'T | Q90 110d 2nysdwey pue[s] SwiAeH uoljeas 98¢ ‘9SNOH [puuey) sjuR)NSuUO) oNSNOdY INH
D19

000 or 0£T'¢ €IND “xessq ‘uopBumyore] ‘peoy uopleN ‘1sg puf ueapadepy °z 1mun Buiuy Inoarapuy

0090 650 #19°1 70O, TZSTAQIpam 2s0[) uoiydia(q | ‘asnol yommsurnug PYT SPUB[PIJAl UOTIB[NSU] UOUY

3 ANands AL PI3Y A)1Ind3s 3 199p
joangea | Lundas e Auw Jo spBa(q Jo junowy (apodysod yym) ssaIppy JUBWIEB[D JO J02IP3ID JO BN




ale(q armeusig
000 $T 891'C¢ AD8 pHT 1912013 ‘uoiseuLiny |, ‘proy UONSN POZ6 PVT suone|esu] HING
000 00 b6£T (IW) V sewoy | ‘13m[g
000 08 99€°0¢ (W) € maJpuy am[g
000 0 LLT (JW) D 1opuExaly ‘[PM[g
000 98 9€6'59 dVL pHd Y3n010qiala SALI(T IOUB panwry dnoIp Rot[g
000 9¢ Tttt 1D 1JAD Xassd pIOJSWay)) ‘ABp IeUIOI) ‘9] N P17 BunLL, g
000 £0 €E0°1 J11 1208 o1saydurpy, prdsalofy ‘sueT Lsjlep ‘wies] umops(dey paywiy §d4 Mg
JMT IS PIYJAYS 13315 U3ANQ) €6 “PAWT] pajuIr]
000 90 6TL'pE dwysiouned ya9d SYL 0/ “pr (SIUBYOIO| SIOp[INg) yuwg HA (JuBy2ION SISPIng) YIWg HY
000 000 NXE £3S Jeop pue Uk ] ‘PUBLISPUNG ‘ABAY [[PAUIZQUIED) § SAOIAISG JSWOISNY 5
000 LE £TT piojsiry 13355 uoNE | ‘| Xog O d P17 [BIN93[H UOSpUnNWpy
000 $6 LST F bV A UOIuILR Ay WOy | uoaddy ‘oukr] apse] Aspieg P¥T SBUIPIOH ADH
NYg
000 00 8S+°1 | TTOs anysdwey Ioysayauig, ‘proy SIPLIGHD0IS §OT ‘SMIN S04 | paur] BS00q
a1
000 67 SSP'E6 [ZTAD ANUSDIMIBA, AQSNY ‘prOY 191830197 “OSNOH SOYIIY USAI[T pY] s1oe1U0)) 1O
000 €T LEFTIL DT0 £€6 WeYIUIULILg U310 SHIY 35010 WNULO,] £ P S10BNUOY VIH
1Dt Ldd
000 00 7Z6'T yanoroqialad ‘Kapxex e ssautsng adeqg ‘Kep Lo1dsQ D¢ 1un) P11 S1012B1U0)) UBI[)) ASE]
suoneqeIsuf
000 000 ADY $77T 191590197 ‘uoisEWLINY |, ‘pROY OIS POZ6 [B2LNISTH SPUBTPTIN 1Se]
000 0L 0TL0¢ g1 TV L 19sIawog preyy) “3s0[) 3uryoasg JuelJ s[deg
000 86 SKLTIIL O¥8 71g WeySiuLig YesH [[es[eg ‘peoy Woouny pe pajuI s10198u0) AIIAFON I
000 ST 876 TAS €4 PIED 069 X0d Od 131 YS[ap IWAD Imgg
Md9 €EHJ “aIS-SSOIDAU]
000 LFO0T] “wel[ip Mo ‘uedSe[n) ‘@S [BLNSNpU] SIAGN U{ “p[/€] MU PYT 1003 S ussung
000 ¥S T8L'y DA (6D ‘Mo3sB[D 200G PUBIF 79 % 7§ §101B1033(] Jd2Jquun(]
000 19 1€ 4 WIDJ UOpUOT prOY UOPFULLIE] /G SaAURD) I0JeI0aa(] Xnng
000 6 L8P'SE OTF P TT WeYXIp WM TR SpIS[TH panwy Ao i
000 £9 L6¢ HGHT 164 SPUB[PTAL 1SS “TINYHOS "PROY MU0y |, *3sNOH Jenua) ud gd
000 6L 691°F VS 819 weydumuiig A9PPOH “1921)§ U0EIH “ISNOH PAIUyd] PY] s100p0id 1H00(]
000 §T 65E°9 (s1W) g alng ‘woxiqg
000 S0 £6¢ ZIC E1SM ‘AIngsma( eang [BHUA) 7 @ [ sHun pr1 1oyadsaig
000 00 058°6 IVZ [ 1M SIUSISNEaDIoM Weysaad “N[eA\ SUTWSE[ 7 SIQUJIS(] patsUEYD) (JIN Udrsa(]
000 61 11¥°C YIN Py stojelooa(] Aqua(l
000 9¢ 1L9°L Af6 LAD ANUSADD UOYIYS ‘proy] uoidunyng PR (SI9QILICT 391SE W) [1HA-C
000 00 0 NA8 C1NY X9557 WEYUIRY ‘dNU3)) JUR)) L7 PO SIDIATAS ANLINDAS (1
3 undas warg PI3Y Ajrandas 3193p
JoanjeA | AJand3s e £ue jo s[ieja(q Jo pumowry (apovisod yYm) ssalppy JUBLUTE[D JO 10)IPAID JO IMEN




ANeq amjeusig

000 00 1401 149 ¢d weysdunung 1390§ plojpelg [Z¢ d17 sisuied 39a

000 9Z SOL'01 (AW 1 ‘saarg
Xao

000 §T 66 9HY ‘Aasmg “Aoioy ‘poomiIey) ‘peoy PIAY] ‘SYIOM YHomMydlag Py Suuioof] wmeq

000 ' 8 886'C gN6 ££H Weyuiuuig Juadsa1]) pIaesT £, pojIuI| suosue(]
0Nz €8

000 $C 6£6°6 ‘[o1sug “a[e A UOIYSY “due] Apaqr] yinos ‘oedyoorq ‘SSWMA oYL PYT H J Mnooueq
ONe ¢s9

000 _ 6 LGE'C ‘oIS OB A UCIYSY ‘our] Auaqr] yinog ‘sedoorg ‘sSuriA SYL Pr1 unosue(g

000 88 6908 €L QL SPUBIPIA 1534\ Yo1mwoIg 159 ‘prOYy projuiolg O¢| diystouned udise( d (
| [AT

000 LT ¥hFl 011D ua) ‘snejspeosq 1Sq puJ peoy SuosL ‘@s0]D Jopuesi 71 SWIB)SAS aJmtwIn Asjieq plae(g

000 FL 991 HLT 110D 10YSIOP]Y ‘PROY BUOKIA OF — ¥1 15217 Adte(
HAI

000 10 Z69°181 €1 SS Xossg uopliseq ‘31elsy [BLISNPU] ([T Hung “P[aTd SIBYOIY oid dnoin Y ¥ g

000 00 08¢t Nd¥ ZZOS ‘exysdwey ‘1915oysuip ‘AvAy S20URY 7 PN SYIOM I[0AD

00 0 000 AVAMY INOD Py (ineuIsse ) 1GAD

000 12 269'0L QL 819 ‘weySurung ‘ASPOOH ‘Peoy wWANSIM LT1 R U PY] W [RIONEOIY MDD

000 00 $99°5 gy €7 100dI2AIT 2ALI(T PISIBAR] ‘Aen() sSnquinjo)) ‘asno}] uruny) Funnsuoy suun)

000 00 990°L1 (IN) T se[oyaIN ‘om3uriny

000 00 0S5y AS8 01VS YleaN IURUAI) ‘ULIZ] JEyO[) OUe[ UAM]] PV UONOMASUOD) 79 U] J JUBUAL)

000 €€ 0VL91 AHL 676 Ang aspug] deoq ‘peoy moN Alng “anusd [IQ dYL 2N 10 umor)
LLY PAS

000 1z 8L | ‘emysdomys ‘Kingsmaryg “yreJ ssausng vuley woidn “v enpesus|g P11 sedeospur] umor)

000 60 901 ANG LEAD “anYSHIIMIEA ‘UOAY UOd[) PIOJIEDS ‘PBOY SUOSEIA] [ELOSNPU] 1122821
Xv¢

000 8€ S0P PPN I9)SSYOUBIN WL ‘01RISH [BLISNpU] JUBGULON ‘PEOY SUSUEA PINUITT SIBHOIN 1dD
IN8 LYAD

000 00 $0S QNYSHOIMIBA, wWeyinog ‘uordeN ‘proy pizljoug ‘piex IpI§ [BURD palIWI 2158 M AIUNO0YD)

000 00 9LET QATT OTIAY Xassy sAeap) “auwr] s10ysxde(d €11 P3NWIT sucun[og yr 19enuon

000 27 0/6¢ | €X0 SIdH Song AIngssjAy Nomsam HIed sImuap NoAsapm 0101 payuwr| sanieroadg uononsuo)

000 6F 6£8°C9T AIS £0d Yinowsuo eas|IH ‘peoy SUIIaquil] "SHI0M SuIioqui] SPEIS[IY 12puo]
UNC $LIA AQRd

000 79 0P FT uo)Futuo( apse)) ‘proy MO[[IA e [BINSOPU] MO[[TA £ NUM) suonnjog Suizopusy aojdwon

000 00 008°01 H1L 1961 2IUSIBNIS0I0N, SAOISSWOIY [[I00Y 3P0 PIOJIEYD dwysiauped usisaq a19dwos

000 00 ZOF'¥ 17 604 aaysdure] jueaey ‘sue maN paNuIl [PUONEIISIU] 1[0

000 6L 089°0T () W v Sawef ‘suijjo)

3 AjLInoas FEYNE PI3Y AJLINJ3s F199p
Joan[eA | Ajnoas ajeQq Aue jo spielaQq Jounoury (apoazsod ynm) ssaIppy JURWIB[I 10 I0)PAII JO DUIBN




a1 amjeudiy

000 b .20 [NS 1.VS 2IysayoIqiuad peoy Asydure] 1amo ‘Laj[eA 950y panwry Swad o4g suI[oD

000 LS 0L9 (IN) UALRA ‘121700

000 9 66 [T £94 "SPUBIPIIA] 1534, ‘USMOSI[EH anUdAY A3|SaM T {931 % sJmed) [IH urpop

000 00 QTS fHS $QD “xassy ‘parxog ‘pray Wdweng 97 P UOUJINSUOT) 19183Y2[07)

000 86 51 Ngs 1V Wy ‘piojue( ‘peoy ndpueg Yred eolau] g g pr] s8urxiy N 29 O

000 00 $Z8'E1 (4D T IR 10m3[D
PIPIIRUS

000 97 766°S1 ysaewq]iy ‘21eisy [RLISNPU] POOMION ‘9S0[D) WRyIayloy ‘| wun PITWIT SIONPOI [ MO[LRI)
XAT 9A ‘puenods

000 00 00T ‘SayIoJuS[D) ‘D)elsy [ernsnpuy [[1H YAy ‘Proy STrer) A b P17 (3JL1) MIIA JBI]D

000 00 00E 0X1 £7HD OPIsAdsIa ‘Uojual ‘proy projsaldg § 183 N Uea[)
44T £940 Aueg

000 18 62901 PEOY JHIPIED) ‘91BISH [eunsnpu] UOld A AL ‘esnoH sidig ¢ mun PYT (3IN) SA0IBICOI(T DISSR[D)

000 86 ¥SO°ET RS TEAD anysyomiep, edg uojdunues| 9eang AUl /] p11 sweucduro)y Snppe)
ANL €571 opiskasIay “ped

000 £8 PSL PUj A3]SMOUY ‘PECY JEMPOOAL ‘anua)) ssawsng ‘AasIo|A JUON 001 Pri SInHaquI, T D

000 18 720°1 avg 1M uopuoT 1250§ Ysipusae] maN 7§ 5055 107 BULIAUTRUY [IAL)

000 09 S8L°E1 | VAP SIIAY X988 “19a]n Sue  [ersnpu] 199ang ‘Aep s1nf 6 ALT DONILALI'T ALLD

000 v0 1ZF'9T1 adi VIO ‘ucpuo ‘1ang pIoJxQ maN g0l ‘og anuajp P11 SHW DID

pauun

000 000 AHO FTHE Tes1a( ‘91004 ‘proy [Rroseuruol) L | (uordweqneg) sjuswdoipasd DD
A€ Q1T 2HYsISISP010]

000 81 6£5 Aopury ‘ayeisy puj 28pug sjjampo( ‘esof) Aeig UR[Y P17 wudyoey)

000 01 ZSE'8 NNT £AD “Anudao) “Aauig * Joi7) Aamo( | P17 §3)E)SY I0OWSIEYT

000 00 vFE'S L1 L9 19153012 [[IH UOpJeg ‘Sur] adeieAag P17 Suious ] poomuIey?)

000 00 086°1 g1 £AQ A2[3pag 19ang uoyspg ‘[2dey) plo 4L P17 SJUE}NSUO]) USIS3(] [ROUAD)

000 95 660°8 N6 01DY aysyiag Suipeay IN “TITH [moud “plav] pug panwr] SUISELING JBJUD))
ave 6ud

000 60 0£5°7 ‘Aa1Ing ‘UOPAOIY) ‘PrOY JqUOISIPPY JIMOT 7/ ‘9SNOH JO0Iq[OH suop) 7 Suyooidioep sejdwa)

000 20 669 VR 1157 Spaa7 peoy puellg pajiun S[ELIRIBI [ XoWa))

00 0 €0 67¢ dL1 01 AC ‘2AIyS12)$23010A) 19)SULLLIIPPIY ‘YHON PROY 1S3y (09 s101020U00) Anuadie) [[20
SUE C1IAM UoIdurByIaAOM

000 00 06 J[eYUS[[IA, QU] ALagmens ‘a)e)si [BLISIpU] Aagmens ¢ TN PSIITT §1oTpold JOOP[R)

000 66 91€'8 AT1 194 “Aqia(] 90vua ] [eoiey Sed ssowsng andwy ‘¢ P1T WRHLION (0

000 b Trl‘L NNI €10 feIysIsisaonoln I12)saonolr) ‘Que] weyuel) 97 sadg ulepjoug q % D
DL SNN

000 000 uoydweyoN ‘peoy duolseel] ‘A 93poT ‘asnol] Kepy 28po] panway 400

3 A}0Ina9s UIAIS Py A11andas 3 1q9p
JoaneA | AJndas aje( £ue jo sfiel( Jounowy (apodsod 131m) ssaappy JUBWITE]D 10 JOJIPITI JO JWRN]




e ameudig
1d8 83aH

000 ' £LSLO'T ‘BUIYSHIO X 15O, ‘PIOYSIaPPNT] ‘B[e(] AQUA(T ‘PeOY PINEM qSEE pr1 (18e2214) SEO

000 000 A6 1S ‘UOPUOT 9008 YIINYD SLWOY T, 1S YOI s Sewoy [ IS dTTeIpaiie)

000 16 ZF | ALl IAM UOWRLGIZA[OA SYILNRJ 1S PROY Sunf JJO DueT samr] P11 (uoidureyaa[opm ) 39al8D)

000 £ 9£S°61 SI7 14 Weysuruing 190§ 93pug Jreym YL 71 pRurun (g uogre’
NIE TISM

000 00 £01°F6 SHIRIS oouue)) ‘aAll(] PlRIF{ool ‘anuay) ssauisng ssalford N P17 SDIAIDG [BOLIDS{T Noouue))
ZOE 8L€ ‘Yuomuwe,

000 68 69+°C ‘Kajazel] 12015 PIAYYOF] JIRYA S[99] ‘AemINBA SPURPII 159 M ISNI ], J2ATY pue [eue))

000 €8 ¥79 NI6 16D 25puque) peoy Wnoqinj 06 Kuedwo) 1376\ o8puque)
X06

000 08 8€8°6 OTHI peayueoT peoy P[eyadpd “s1vlsT [euIsnpu] UIp[g €7 wun JUSLIAZRUR N ISEA 003[ED)

000 76 9LL'] () paeyory ‘Adugze)

00 0 000 a0/ 81¢ weydurmng AP0 ‘proy WSISOM £Z] R I | PAATWIT SIOUMU] [BIUSNTIIY A D
q49

000 9% 11 TTAS sAmod ‘yosuiwdue] ‘peoy uonelg ‘asno [00Yog pio YL PF1SSSO
THS $T40

00 0 00 00S°01 | JPIeD g UBaD() ‘pROY SYtord “igg ssouisng sseduro)) v muf] SI00IMPIV [ 2D

000 90 010°L HIT TAM ‘uoldweqionjop ‘onusAy puelIaying g i p¥] Buuoo[J vV % D

000 L €99°01 D[f £ UOPUOT ‘MOf “JU30SAID) $IDNBA[IM [, “SPISIOATY B pauwi (uolka]) samemig

000 00 000°¢ dST $TV 2IwyspIojusy udpuadiey 9ang ydiy ‘0L ANy payiuil] 3unox % Jspng

000 07 LE6 NDS LSM poomng sueT jueld e ssautsng aue] Jueld g P17 siedsomg peoy poomjuing

000 60 +19 SNF 1 TNN ‘SIUByHON ‘Anjusae(] ‘peoy sumorg P11 sadesspue weywing

000 LL0OL8 (4] uB[oa(] ‘axang

000 00 0Z€'1 XX6 STAM PIoeA, SueT S[[ewjong JUSWYSTQeIST YoIeasay urping

000 8T LY Hd9 914 'U0lOf “YOLMIOH P11 1025 ssauisng L
adgs

000 €1 L06 | SLS aWAT-I9pU}-9[ISBOMAN UOLISISSYD) ‘91vISH [BLISNPU] 1SINYMOY P11 dexoig

000 76 LST'T {(1IN) W sowef “Sulumoig

000 00 Tr 0 S99 SPURIPIN 159M) SIG2Y A3|moY ‘peoy ouesseq -1 PY] SIB]) 199100y

000 9¢ 98 [VL V1DH ‘UOpuoT ‘19ang 2E3MaN 8§ Wwo39[3 |, ysnug
ALZ PXO pIOJXQ proy uodduisien

000 26 TS | ‘wnoD Aeadjied 009] ‘sssuisng seny ysuug Weyogmoy] e OV O71d SED Ysnug

000 06 £98°L 1€S 014D JJip1eD amenbg ueyde|je) p °| J00[] ssauisng Ser) Ysnug
IN9 TUM

000 €L 00T “aN1YSIAISAOI0 AL ‘MO[[EH ‘prOY ASJ9SOIA ‘onua)) ssomsng Jed[q ¢ Pr1 suounjog 1§ BlUURILY

F AJandas w3 PIPY A1andas TI1q9p
Joanpe | Humoas aeq Aue jo syie1aq 10 Junowy (apodsod 11IAM) SSAIPPY JUBWIR]I JO J0}TPAID JO dWEYN




ae( amjeudig
dHS8 Ldd

000 802691z ‘Y8noroqiajed ‘uoidwey ‘Aep sk aed 191845 ‘snd() eg nun) PY] SIBTI0SSY juRlg]

000 €1 658°C OL0 ZSd [osug sdiigd 1§ ‘peoy 19paay G/ - TL ojd any uopuelg

00 O #9 65¢°8 409 Lid ‘snysesue] “Fapoy) ‘uo)xng ‘Aep ssaidwy 01 SuptL Wy g

000 §99 TV6 Spd ‘Wweysuiug ‘AIaqmy ‘onudAy ayJ [9 JIoM[Ia1§ [etmiosnn§ giNd

000 LG 81601 TS ¢ weydwung [3aqar ‘@Al 210eUag / ‘9SNOYH UO2Y Parun M YSaW N oig

000 1€ 69L°9 (SSTAD) T [2BYORY ‘Sojng
Zds

000 05 790°1 171D ‘191520N05) ‘PEOY [0ISLIg ‘a)eisy SuIpel] SPUBR[aION “V/7 1MUf PI1 S101RI099(] MRl DY
XSE€ ZIA 19159yduBy

000 0c m@m.ﬁ leang %Omumoz 08 a.HOO_n— yi8 .Docm:_m [e1oJauIiIo)y hDEméw 0/0 ﬁu.:s__d N onvazyg

000 ¥ 8¢ A€y ZTNL ‘%9ssng 1sed ‘praipioq TIAYD su0IoY ‘asnoy weang P11 1|0y ayosaeg

000 0TI raL ZAQ “A31pn( ‘prOy usalf)y suoxi(] 901 PI'] SWBT|[IM NaUudg

000 €C LTl NIZ IV M 20ysay)) ‘uo)SuLlIe gy “AS[MOH 19a1S e 79 siuauido[aaa(] Aemyoaog

000 0L £8S°1¢ fN1 9ING 2dioyunog peoy ucydureyiioN | ¢ paywr (S100e8U07) Suyooy) Od

000 10 ZOL'L (1) W uoydarg “ssijdeg

000 O $SE°7 XAl ¢d ‘weySunung ‘[1H Je3pr] £7 208 918p0T] P11 ¥d senbieg

000 65 09t°01 (AN D souef ‘1aqreg

000 67 978°C (1) [ wepy ‘[reg
06 9L8

000 0S L8C°p ‘PIAYPIOD UCUNg PrOY [T SWBB1AN TSIMylWly ‘xeuuy Sy [ 1uf pi] Suuool vy
gO1 TING 1YsHOA

000 9¢ L66°L N0 INSesuo(] ‘unSurpy ‘2ur SayeY “ULIR.] S2IIRPOOAL payun] sadeospue] SMY

000 8 6L0 XV £S4 101sLIf ‘PROY S[BA UOWSY TH O]d sutjuoAy
TLT

000 86 851 £S¢ (015U 9IBISH Suipel] anjeA uoySy ‘SueT AULqQIT YInos 6| piT vonerodio)y Jaueg uoAy

000 18 Z¥1°078'S LAY SIA 1Isayaueiy 10208 uyor 1§ €2 ‘SO 1ayBejen) 1220, 0/9 PRUWITT B[] SIUEINSU] BAIAY

000 6 L9 X8 §1LS ‘2nyspiofel§ ‘suo)§ ‘Unoy s1amog ¢ PYT SI0UDM] JEIDISUIIOT) Y
AdT

000 ¥9 +68°C CES ‘PIeTIRYS ‘umoljedey) aeg ssaursng BGE ‘Aep [(yomyy / SwRisAg oouenuy Ao[qQy ESSY

all

000 07 £€90°1 XE9 0£0Y ‘OpIeg ‘SuIpesy ‘prOY UBUMOJ ‘Appy WINIPYIS [T ALTTVLIdISOH AOTAVY VSSY

000 08 61+°T¢ SOL £50) ‘moTse[D) ‘peoy N[BMPOOM $8 SanI[IoR] 29 Suues[) andsy

000 87 0669 JAG EV A UOISULLIEAY HBJ poomyollg ‘anusAy uole(] Z01 (uo1Fuiiie py) 2UH e[ pealysy

000 SR THIT DOV 97T ‘SPaoT ‘[[2MUI0Y 19318 YSIRA ‘asnO[ YSISfSY PY1 Sudig ydiojysy
(XE LT 191820197

000 000 | “e10080n) 1sBY ‘OIRISH [RLNSTPU] 2109501 ISEY ‘Smoxng Syl ‘zi1 1un panu] s100(] AqQPIOJUSY

T Ajlnoas USAID PIay AJ1amaas 3 1q9p
JOIN[BA | AILINDAS de(L Aue Jo sprgjag Jo junowry (aponsod yjm) ssaappy JUBWIE]D .10 J0JIPAII JO JWEBN




ae( amjeusdig

000 S991L ONY Lp.LE ‘PUe[eI] WISYLON ‘UMOPABI ‘9ALI(] [99)eLIB)) | PIT SuBig 1095y

000 65 SE0'T HHE 7714 ‘u01[0g] ‘PO UOIU[) e [BLISNPU] ABA RIUUEILIE P11 $100(] 1008

000 18 175°0C [P 78 PIRJYS JUeT [[ewrolg P17 0D 79 19AET DIOUTY

000 ¢ IS¢ N1HZ £INLL TUaY ‘SEOUsASS *050]) POOMBIOIN P1T ieO2Inowly
NMmey

000 00 0 T “I91sauoueiy “19ang Sury gg ‘esnoy [eue) duyg “Ag[aien oD panuar sangadolg peoy jsamyuiry

000 1€ 186°pS A0 764 ‘1InYHOS ‘[[1Yuadolg “PEOY ANUIA0Y ‘SHIOMNOUG UdpIy PRUWIT UOTIOWR(] JeULTy
D9 T10L

000 75 169 UOA(] ‘NOQQY UCIMIN ‘POl IEal] Yred sssuisng uoyuie(] 6 - pr1 8ui] vusIy

000 LS ¥ ST LNH IINH 19315 A313a8M ‘1T X0 Od PNy 0ory

000 0L 8T1°S01 NYL €HA Udinquipg suaplen ySneyswniq §7 P11 s1uswdo[easq SV
13 L9VS snysaqoIquad

000 00 956 HaqIeN ‘PROY 2UO0ISPay e asudiauyg a1oeysny ‘g1 un $301A195 Sutues)) wossojg s(ddy
Tl 994 Yomiuorg

000 70 TLY'6¥T 189 te  ssauisng [[aMpURS ‘DAL [RISAI) ‘UNoD) 4222q v U LT3N J1dV

0V 6ON AgsueyIumopn PV sleawi3uyg

00 0 11 16L°F0F pioyardels ‘(190115 JUNOW JJO) 19205 Y31Y ‘ssnol] unoosduudg | Sunesy i 3utquinjd 2o5UD AUOiUy
d711 LT 2ATUSBOURTY JAISAOUBIA]

000 OF OL1 Wied plogel], ‘peoy asnoySunisap ‘Areisy 3uiper] spuol § PrT (MN) daamg ueo[D) JaIouy

000 bL £ET'RE0T YoImuoIg 1S9 ‘peoy weydurung (S| panunT dnoin 1[oH o[3uy

000 £6 6586 ANP 94 ‘weySumung ‘uoisy 121§ AJSIVY poNWIT XY SAYAS MAIpUY

00 0 6L P<1 U0 864 9IIYSIDNEADION, YIIPPSY ‘PEOY MOSES[X( V6 P11 s10uR1u] el SV

000 0L 659 NAUL S140 ‘WIpie ‘[[om sl ‘ajelsg qyuen ‘gy jun P11 Suuasurduy qoswy

000 ¥5 6¥F 6 AL 0£0S uoidWEYNOS PUT 1S3 ‘SUSPIED YUOM[IUDY [T PIT SI01BI02(] (JINV

000 OV PSF'L d€y 1V 93 PIOJAEI) ‘PEOY Sumog ‘Uno) AUSqIa ¢ ST UHOJIE] pIewed[ewy
MVe 1Edi Jloyng

000 ¥6 8581 spunwpy 1§ AIng ‘uojuel§ ‘eIelsy [ELISTPUL U1 spraydayg U20105N}Y
HNt

00 ¢ 8/ 100°S LT Spag prezzng uolySa ‘Aeay LN0oALaY ) ‘@SNOY jnuwng pawr] sHIomIaN (NS o)y

00 0 09 62€°ST (IN) [ uAAIBIN ‘U1

000 0f 8EE€'HT (JW) D uedlg ‘Ud[jy

000 05 TI8'T 1a0 TINL oy 9sanyaderg ‘uue aoe|J Asue|g ‘¢ up) P17 29Ny

000 €1 129°0¢ 106 TSM SPurDIA 159 “TIes[eA "£TZ6 X0d Od PIT 2N ey
ZHO STHW

000 00 89L “uay| ‘eso0] ‘proy aBpugsnyg wnod sedwd g ‘Swprmg ¥90[1D YL digsroulie g Je1xeq uery

000 294! VHY 91D sy “Aeg SWOH ‘@nusAY Y3InqaporA £ AIOoMAOUIH T Y

000 $9 698'81 HEE 600 xassg ‘peais[ey ‘ddioqisunsan ‘asey? ujjod PIAD [R Y

3 AJLIND3S udALS PI2Y A11INJ3s 3193p
Joanes | Alamdas aye( Aue jo sprejaq JO junowry (apoaisod gym) ssaappy JUBLWIE[D 10 J0}IPIID JO JWEN




=)\:Tq| armeudig

000 00 €1 H¥y 1A A9]png Aep 218T0[31sE] ‘7 MN0od3fise)) | nup) P SIOSIAPY ST 2 00V SOV

000 61 £TH'TI dX8 11SM s®IS Yoouuey) “aau( 108eA0A T {BNGID PNWIT ) OXa438Y
MNL L Bupg

000 00 0059 ‘areysy [ersnpuy as1ayJundg ‘proy mopeswimonog 1 ‘07 1N pauwn| (pueioog) SV
DAY TIDN

000 08 6 ‘WeyFunioN ‘OueT] AUSWPUET e SSOWISNE HOINBIYM ‘6 MU Anoag % ang 1OV
XNO 69M DIIYSIANSII0 M “I31SI0U0A YOLmIToI]

000 €€ 192°9 Awsy [eLasnpuf 19a07] uoldmel] ‘Ae g 99ESSB A, “OSNOY SUCISPY PY] UOTIONISUO)) UOISPY
Znt

000 L1 6L8°€0T SISM ‘SP®IS “Aa[a8ny “Yied SSIUISNE SIAMO ] “NIBd 1am0  ‘Z 3up) | palun (SWasA§ wnrun[y) Jqv
Xdg

a0 0 L9 720T Q1T “211ys103s90197] ‘Aop{oui ‘oueT saFnoy “ULe,] MoJwos) piod PYIspuepiiy IAY

ne P1] UOIINLNSUOD)

000 89 ¢ZL 1V ‘uysiAy © yoouwn)) “1ednT ‘anuay) ssauIsng Xauw] ‘[ Mun 79 SunsowZug wdjapy
Hd1 [N “xassng 1sap

000 0 S8PC ‘voydug IN ‘ope[sHod ‘aouUL |, 91eSSIaUST] ‘9SNOY] X3ISSNG MIN] P11 Stuswdopaas(] JRISUSPY

000 §T91Z°T1 (IW) M dueyg ‘swepy

000 $4 CRS67 748§ L1HA y3mquipg peoy UOIE)g NOUIWIN) | §19B1U0)) BUIP[OELS UCTIOY

000 $8 6b8'8 ZA1 1V ey plojie(] ‘SUspies) swo}] ‘asnof umolr) PYT SSUIXI] [93)S SSa[UIRIS SOV

000 09 68+'% SH9 SN M “IIseaueT ‘a[epsiow[ayS ‘Peoy pme], €/ Funesose(q pue Sunuigg wWooy

000 99 709 ZOE 9T YHoMsuSY YouAT ay], ‘AleueiD pIO YL POJTIIT SUDY
4d0 1508

000 88 SIS SJUR Aoswoy ‘suiqjoag] ‘91wIsy [{TH PIOJSIN0 A “onua) 9ISEM 94 panwrT Aem)ji] 20y

000 0L #91°L1 AS6 ETAD eIySYomIeA AGEmY ‘[leH UoMNOg ‘SI[qRIS YL panwry spoafold sAsooy
NX6 81dM SITSPICHIDH

00 0 €Z¥L1'O piopep ‘oueT sudjo] ‘anus) onajA PIOFIEM CE OSNOH [BIPIOIOY PAWI] SWASAS [JRA\ [BIPIOSOY
J06 0195

00 0 06 6£5°T ‘UOPUOT ‘PROY URULION £§ Mg SSSUISNE 201U YOTMUSIID ‘T U PY] S201A19G SULIDO].] $5990Y

00 O 66 818 JHO $7SHd 2lewiadng U0)Sop,  UMOLSET “ULR,] MOg SU01g PANWIT A19JeS TV
NH/ 9§ ‘weySuruug

000 SO FOC' P ‘UONT AN “INUAY UYAR(] ‘arelsg Surpel] e UnjAa( ‘6 1un PYISINSSY SV

000 65 PO1°81 NIS SNN uoidureypioN peoy [[IA SSWES 1§ UN0D) pIRgID ¢ pr]Suiad 19 ¥

000 99 £36'1 DAY £EHd Welip Mo ‘aeisy [ensnpu] ‘s1aoN usg ‘d0r U pI] SunoA vy

F Ajlanaas udALG pPRY A11In2as F 192p
Joanjes | Ajundas ae(q Aue jo spiela(g JO junowy (aponsod Ym) ssalppy JUBMITELD J0 10]IP3JD JO WRN]

uoissassod s Aueduwros oy) w1 Auadord 1940 2130 JO UCHUS SwUNE]D SIONPAIO PUE §3214198 10 $pood Jo A(ddns oy Jo
soueApe Ul pred sjunowe SurTe]d SISWOISN) PUE SJUStUITE o[BS [EUoTIpUOd Jo FuIses| [a)1Bya ‘aseyoind-o1r] 12pun SIONPRId AUE AJIUSPI PUR SIONPAID [[2 aPN[oul 1SN N0 4 F.LON

TALINIT NOLLDNYULSNOD L'TOH-OTINY - SHOLIATYD ANVAWOD 9




Appendix E
Rule 8.1 Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8.2
Proxy

Anglo-Holt Construction Lirted In Administration

Name of Credator

Address

Name of Proxy Holder
Please insert name of
person {who must be 1§ 1
or over) or the Chairman
of the Meeting  If you
wish to provide for
altemative proxy holders 2
1 the circumstances that
your first choice 15
unable to attend please
state the name(s} of the 3
alternatives as well

Please delete words m | appoint the above person to be my/the creditor’s proxy holder at the meeting of creditors to be
holg:‘i}:‘zil‘fgig::’g held on 14 Apnl 2015, or at any adjournment of that meeting  The proxy holder 15 to propose or
directed 1 g hehasno vole as mstructed below (and in respect of any resolution for which no specific nstruction 15

discrenon  g1ven, may vote or abstain at his/her discretion)
Voting Instructions for resolutions

1 The Joint Admimstrators’ proposals as set out at paragraphs 8 1 to 8 5 of For/ Against*
the report dated 24 March 2015 are approved

2 In the event that a Creditors’ Commuttee 1s not established, the For/ Agamst*
Admimstrators be discharged from hability n respect of any action of
theirs as Adrmimstrators immediately following their cessation to act as
Adminstrators

3 In the event that a Creditors’ Commuittee 1s not established, the For/ Aganst*
Admumnstrators shall be authorised to draw thewr remuneration based upon
their time costs by reference to the ume properly given by the
*Please delete as Admumstrators and their staff, in attending to matters anising in the
appropnate admimstration at Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP standard
hourly rates, at the rates prevailing at the time the work 1s done

4 In the event that a Creditors’ Committee 1s not estabhshed, the For/Agansi*
Admimstrators shall be authorised to draw their disbursements and other
expenses mncurred by them in the administration, such disbursements to
include “Category 2 disbursements™ at the rates prevailing at the time the
cost 15 mcurred In the event that the administration exits by way of
hqudation and the Admmstrators are appomted Liquidators, such
resolution shall be treated as bemg passed 1n the liquidation

5 In the event that a Creditors’ Commuitee 15 not established, the For/ Against*
Administrators shall be authorised to draw theirr outstanding pre-
appomtment remuneration and disbursements as set out in Appendix L, in
the sum of £20,566 93, such disbursements to include “Category 2
disbursements” at the rates prevailing at the time the cost was ncurred,
current details of which are attached at Appendix [




This form muost be
signed

Only to be completed (f
the credutor has not
signed in person

6 In the event that a Creditors’ Commuttee 1s not established, the For/Agamst*
Adminstrators shall be authonised to discharge the outstanding pre-
appomntment expenses as set out in the Joint Admunistrators’ proposals
dated 24 March 2015 1 the sum of £5,313

7 To appomt a Creditors” Committee to assist the Admnmstrators and For/ Agamst*
subsequent Jomnt Liquidators (Note: If you vote in favour of this
resolution please ensure you nominate a representative below)

8§ For the appointment of

of

representing as a

member of the creditors’ committee

Signature Date

Name mn CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with ereditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature

Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form




Appendix F

INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 (AS AMENDED)
Entitlement to vote (Rule 2.38)

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7

8)

9

10)

Subject as follows, at a meeting of creditors in administration proceedings a person 1s
entitled to vote only 1f —
a)  he has given to the Administrator, not later than 12 00 hours on the business day
before the day fixed for the meeting, details in writing of the debt which —
1)  heclaims to be due to him from the company, or
11)  1nrelation to a Member State Liquidator, 1s claimed to be due to creditors
1n proceedings 1n relation to which he holds office,
b) theclaim has been duly admitted under Rule 2 39 or this Rule, and
¢) there has been lodged with the Administrator any proxy which he intends to be
used on his behalf,
and details of the debt must include any calculation for the purposes of Rules 2 40 to
242
The chairman of the meeting may allow a creditor to vote, notwithstanding that he has
failled to comply with paragraph (1)(a), 1f satisfied that the faillure was due to
circumstances beyond the creditor’s control
The chairman of the meeting may cali for any document or other evidence to be
produced to him, where he thinks 1t necessary for the purpose of substantiating the
whole or any part of the claim
Votes are calculated according to the amount of a creditor’s claim as at the date on
which the company entered administration, less any payments that have been made to
him after that date in respect of his claim and any adjustment by way of set-off in
accordance with Rule 2 85 as 1f that Rule were applied on the date that the votes are
counted
A creditor shall not vote 1n respect of a debt for an unliquidated amount, or any debt
whose value 1s not ascertained, except where the chairman agrees to put upon the debt
an estimated mumimum value for the purpose of entitlement to vote and admuts the
claim for that purpose
No vote shall be cast by virtue of a claim more than once on any resolution put to the
meeting
Where —
a)  acreditor 1s entitled to vote under this Rule and Rule 2 39,
b)  has lodged his claim 1n one or more sets of other proceedings; and
¢)  votes (either in person or by proxy) on a resolution put to the meeting, and
d) the Member State Liquidator casts a vote in respect of the same claim,
only the creditor's vote shall be counted
Where —
a)  a creditor has lodged his claim 1n more than one set of other proceedings, and
b)  more than one Member State Liquidator seeks to vote by virtue of that claim,
the entitlement to vote by virtue of that claim 1s exercisable by the Member State
Liquidator 1in main proceedings, whether or not the creditor has lodged his claim 1n the
main proceedings
For the purposes of paragraph (6), the claam of a creditor and of any Member State
Liquidator 1n relation to the same debt are a single claim.
For the purposes of paragraphs (7) and (8), "other proceedings” means main
proceedings, secondary proceedings or territorial proceedings in another Member
State




PROOF OF DEBT FORM

Proof of Debt

Anglo-Holt Construction Limited In Administration
Date of administration 4 February 2015

Appendix G

—

Name of creditor
(If a company please also give company registration
number)

Address of creditor for correspondence

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added Tax
and outstanding uncapitalised interest, as at the date the
company went into admmstration  (Less any payments
made afier that date m respect of the claim, and any
adjustment by way of set off 1n accordance with Rule

2 85 Insclvency Rules 1986)

If amount 1n 3 above includes outstanding uncapitalised
interest please state amount

If amount 1n 3 above includes VAT please state amount

Whether the whole or any part of the debt falls within
any, and if so which, categones of preferential debts
under s386 Insolvency Act 1986

Details of any documents by reference to wlich the debt
can be substantiated (Note There 15 no need to attach
them now but the Admimstrator may call for any
document or evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion as may the chairman or convenor of any
meeting)

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

(If you need more space append a continuation sheet to
thus form)

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of the security,
and the date it was given

10

Particulars of any reservation of title claimed i respect
of goods supplied to which the claim relates

11

Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on is behalf

12

Name 1n BLOCK LETTERS

13

Position with or 1n relation to creditor

Address of person sigming (1f different from 2 above)

For office use only
Admztted 10 vote for

Admutted for dividend for

Date

Date

Admimstrator

Admrastrator




Appendix H

CHARGING, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS POLICY STATEMENT

Charging policy

Partners, directors, managers, administrators, cashiers, secretarial and support staff are
allocated an hourly charge out rate which 1s reviewed from time to time.

Work undertaken by cashiers, secretarial and support staff will be or has been charged
for separately and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the
hourly rates charged by partners, directors, managers and administrators

Time spent by partners and all staff 1n relation to the insolvency estate 1s charged to
the estate

Time 1s recorded 1n 6-mmute units at the rates prevailing at the time the work 1s done
The current charge rates for Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LI.P Birmingham
are attached

Time billed 1s subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate, where appropnate

It 1s the office holder’s policy to ensure that work undertaken 1s cammed out by the
appropnate grade of staff required for each task, having regard to 1ts complexity and
the skill and expernience actually required to perform 1t

Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP’s charge out rates are reviewed
periodically

Expenses and disbursements policy

Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred 1n relation to an mnsolvency estate
are re-charged to the insolvency estate

Expenses and disbursements which comprise external supplies of incidental services
specifically 1dentifiable to the insolvency estate require disclosure to the relevant
approving party, but do not require approval of the relevant approving party prior to
being drawn from the insolvency estate  These are known as “Category 17
disbursements

Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and
calculation (for example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs) or
payments to outside parties that the firm or any associate has an interest, require the
approval of the relevant approving party prior to be being drawn from the 1nsolvency
estate. These are known as “Category 2” disbursements

A resolution to consider approving “Category 2” disbursements at the rates prevailing
at the time the cost 1s incurred to Baker Tilly Restructuning and Recovery LLP
Birmingham will be proposed to the relevant approving party in accordance with the
legislative requirements

General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a disbursement
Any payments to outside parties in which the office holder or his {firm or any associate
has an 1nterest will only be made with the approval of the relevant approving party
Expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an insolvency estate
are subject to VAT at the applicable rate, where appropnate

Appendix I




BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ CURRENT CHARGE OUT AND DISBURSEMENT
RATES

HOURLY CHARGE OUT RATES

Current rates

Partner f'120
Directors / Associate Directors 225 to 340
Manager 190 to 225
Assistant Managers 110to 155
Admimstrators 125
Support staff 68 to 75

“CATEGORY 2” DISBURSEMENT RATES

Internal room hire

£25 - £80

Subsistence

£25 per mght

Travel (car)

42 5p per mile

“Tracker” searches

£10 per case




Appendix J

“CATEGORY 2” DISBURSEMENTS TABLE

Amounts paid or payable to the Office Holder’s firm or to any party in which the office
holder or his firm or any associate has an interest

Recipient, Type and Purpose - - Paid Unpaid
£ £
Admnistrators mileage costs 0 00 582.33

Total 0.00 582.33




166 L6 lze 22 100 9T leo gve VP LGL lvg 182 log ozv | STy aBuiany

LO0E96'ELL3 ?a UL g3 _0DCOZFL3 'ODEG6EEL3 _{000C86L 3 |0098CiE ul_voo.uut_.nu _ 1500 aunl (w0l
66 L6L 00E96CHLE3  99.0 'y L9 To et v 2o “Ta €01 |ezer Lig SANoH IE10L
\ZTOBZ 094993 £z _ 00 o0 Lo .00 S e o . . L _ Imel
Tz 062 105 ¢£99 F £z 00 oo 10 oo 9T g0 sianiely (2637
| , | i ) s/aneK 2667 - sia3ien Mosds osed
] ! | I | |
‘e¥ tiE 000v0 4 3 8z we oo ‘o0 00 'z 0 ‘ez ' - 1e0L
ey 128 00 OpQ°T ¥ 8z oo 0Q 00 oo g0 ‘oz SIQUIN / SIPPoYBIRYS
SIBPIOYBIRYS - 548332W JUpads asey
9292} 09 109 0¥ F 01€2 98¢ (B E¥ (868 619 Iz 1g (£ 1moL
06 921 00 005'21 7 S 86 19 £€ 0sg [i: 4 FIT |1 s Is g SI0YPID panIsU]
£9 T1E 00 OPE'T 3 £v [[X0] oo oo 00 B E IS0 SIOIPID PANIDG
oozL _009TT T 0E _ _ og _|eo 100 00 joo ‘mo 0 __ suoday pue sBu3sal JOHPIID 1340
ST £0Z 00 6£9°61 7 056 oo : X4 56 5 0§ ErT 65 sazAcidwl
! 1 syodal,
LE LTT los 998’0 7 z0E 00 ] (4 oo K] [P pue sDUILDIW SIPMOYNSYS SIO¥PAD 15T
' s103paud
' + - ' [ v - b _
6Z ¥LZ 00 PEC F [ oo 60 oo [} 2t zo LT
67 bLT 00 +8E F [ 00 0o oo ] T zo Buipel i,
| ) , Bunpeay,
BE GET 09 bELBT F g 191 log iz 62 1Z €T "Lyl Tﬁ ! LTI
b 6E2 0S 512 3 60 ‘00 oo ITo 0o 'o 0 ' dIm pue %0015
69 £2€ 00 EbZ'b 3 TET .00 loo 00 [0 0 +0 S53USNG O LS
12 97T 105 564°8 F 8 §E co g0 |E €1 \T 0T ez _ 59955 Alled PUYL /LOY
¥6 0eT los 128°5 7 £ et ‘o0 zoz €0 Qo top Axiwdosd pue puel
1Z 691 100 641°7 7 Lzt ] ST €S S € foo ) s10ppasd Busea/dH
7% SOE 0099Z ST 3 0os [13s] [ oo 0o |8 01 ! FIuRtay SI(ES Y S10I93Q
00 §ZZ 05 £69 7 Te 00 oo [} 50 oo . s3new
PO6IT _ _ 0S26B YT 607 a0 St [+ oo Lo i ~ 184104@18u36 - sIESSY
¥ $19sSSY JO uojjespeon
,99 V8 je98g9Ze3 £ 9st 5 0¢ X2 oy sz 69t _ vz Do e e . Imoy
5% 952 oG ¥re 3 62 [\] T o0 0] 90 Lo ! IS ML
l6€ #971 00 266 F LS o0 Tt 10 0o £l zo ! sy SO UIWIIRIG
96 1T loo €64 1 F TST oD oo £pt 00 zo £0 SjusWARg pue s3diEday
a0 011 loo o1zt 3 01T o1t o0 00 00 00 oo S48138W Juduuedde-aug
8L 4ST looote 7 8¢ co o 00 00 00 50 1e33u36 - JuawAodde- 3504
(9126 |05 96 3 €0 00 10 oo 00 00 zo W3S UdEUSd
+E L0F ‘oo sz8'c 7 v 6 00 0o oo 00 40 L8 drujueq/iolgep/(sioizarg
57 281 0568921 96&9 is 61 s8 a4 00 |6 0T £6 uswabeueyy e
€€ £21 DOBTS T I ozt 00 _n 11 10 0o lzo oo uorjeWIoyU puncabrder
90 461 0S5 500°6 7 Lsv _c 0 jrs __c. 8 Tz J_o £ 52 L uawiLoddy
| . n-.__:—-ﬂ_ﬂ- pue uopjedisiuiwpy
1 i FLARETL]
S3ey S5O0 WL SINoH rgmum uoddng | si3beuRy ! 21E0055¢
abeiany e e | sjueIsISSY  |SI0RIISUIWPY |JURISSSY s1efeuely { sa033aa9 isIsuMeg Juads SINo

SI0T HOYUVIA 0T O ST0Z AYVNHIHA ¥ WOHd dOIdAd THL 0

SISATVNY LSOD HNWILL (SUOLVHLSININGY LNIOL
Y xtpuaddy




ANALYSIS OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

APPENDIX L

Pre-Administration Costs Charged / Incurred

£

Charged / Paid Unpaid

Incurred
Adwvisory Fees (Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP,
based on time costs incurred, paid by the Company) 15,000 00 15,000 00 NIL
Pre-appomntment time costs incurred in contemplation of
admunustration of £20,524 50 and disbursements of £42 43,
compnsmg mileage and travel costs) 20,566 93 000 20,566 93
Solicitors’ fees (DLA LLP, based on time costs and expenses
incurred in assisting the directors file a Notice of Intention and
Notice of Appointment of Administrators at Court) 5,313 00 000 531300
Total 40,879.93 15,000.00 25,879.93




APPENDIX M

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PRE-APPOINTMENT TIME COST ANALYSIS

Hours Spent Partners  Dwectors f Managers Assstant Adminstrators  Assstants & Total Total
Assotite Managers Support Staf Hours Tme Costs
Dwectors

Administraton and Plannmg
Appontment 00 5§ 20 20 7 g0 00 158 £3,220 00
Background nformation 159 60 0o co oo 00 150  £6,30000
Case Management 90 22 00 10 10 00 47 £83000
Pre-appontment matters 136 543 T oo 00 06 00 679 £2216740
Recepts and Payments T oo TT Ton o0 T~ so  du Y T £55000
Total T 820 20 80 70 00 1076 E£33,08700

- R ~ 2,

Realisaton of Assets ) T ST oo ‘—
Stock and WP N 00 33 0o 00 0~ oo~ 33 ghmon
Total _ o + 00 33 00 g0 ooj o 33 £3250TL

Creshos . U B}
Employees 7T TTooe oo T 35 ac 00 00 35 T Tresigo
Secured Credkors oo 38 04 0c 0d oc 38 £950 00
Total 00 1) 35 8o we 00 73 £163250

Totai Hours 286 Tss T Bn T Tre 00 1827 £3552a50

Total Time Cost E12,01200 £2056000 E£106250 £101500 £87500 £000 £3552450

Averege Ratss 420 00 297 54 19318 126 88 12500 000 300 55

Average
Rates

207 74
420 60
197 62
3747
11000

LA

250 00
250 00

195 00
250 00
22363



